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December 9, 2009 

Mr. Richard Goehlert 
United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 1 
1 Congress Street, Suite 100 
Boston, MA 02114-2023 

RE:	 Results of the Indoor Air Sampling Event; South Municipal Water Supply Well Superfund 
Site in Peterborough, New Hampshire; NHB033.200.0087. 

Dear Mr. Goehlert: 

Pursuant to discussions among the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA), 
the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES), New Hampshire Ball 
Bearings, Inc. (NHBB), and Hull & Associates, Inc. (Hull), Hull has prepared this 
correspondence presenting the analytical results of the October 2009 Indoor Air sampling event 
for the evaluation of vapor intrusion potential at the NHBB and Staff Development for Educators 
(SDE) structures at the South Municipal Water Supply Well Superfund Site in Peterborough, 
New Hampshire (Site).  Figure 1 presents a Site plan. 

The air samples were collected on October 30, 2009 by Hull personnel in accordance with the 
Vapor Intrusion Screening and Work Plan Letter for Indoor Air Sampling Strategy (Hull 
document NHB033.200.0071Rev1 dated November 11, 2008 and the Work Plan Letter for 
Vapor Intrusion Screening at the Residence and Staff Development for Educators Building (Hull 
Document NHB033.200.0075 dated July 21, 2009). 

The vapor intrusion screening discussed in the latter document with respect to the residential 
property located in the dilute plume has not been completed.  The residence was to be 
evaluated through the installation and sampling of groundwater wells and comparing the results 
to non-truncated groundwater screening numbers developed by the USEPA. At this time, the 
property owner has denied NHBB and Hull access to the property.  

BACKGROUND  
Since 1994 NHBB has operated a multi-well groundwater extraction and treatment system at 
the Site (Plate 1) pursuant to the requirements of the 1989 Record of Decision (ROD) and 
CERCLA Administrative Order # I-90-1074 (Order).  The extraction system initially operated to 
remediate to health-based standards all groundwater impacted by volatile organic compound 
(VOC) sources (primarily chlorinated solvents) originating from the NHBB property.  In 1997 
USEPA issued an Explanation of Significant Differences (ESD) which recognized the technical 
impracticability of remediating all groundwater to health-based standards, in particular due to 
the presence of dense non-aqueous phase liquids (DNAPL) at locations within aquifer materials 
on NHBB property and established a requirement for containment of groundwater, such that 
contamination would not migrate beyond NHBB’s property boundaries.  Since that time, 
concentrations of VOCs have been detected in groundwater samples collected along and 
beyond the compliance boundary.  The detected constituents include tetrachloroethene (PCE), 
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trichloroethene (TCE), 1,1-dichloroethene (1,1-DCE), 1,1-dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) and 1,1,1-
trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA).  In addition, groundwater is monitored for other common 
breakdown constituents of PCE and TCE, including cis-1,2-dichloroethene (CIS), trans-1,2-
dichloroethene (TRANS) and vinyl chloride (VC), but these constituents have been very rarely, if 
ever, detected at locations beyond NHBB’s property boundary.  As the performance of the 
containment system continues to deteriorate, NHBB has evaluated alternative remedial options 
which have recently been presented to the USEPA in a focused feasibility study (FFS).  As part 
of the FFS evaluations, the conceptual model for the Site identified vapor intrusion as a 
potentially complete exposure pathway and as such, discussions between USEPA, NHDES,, 
NHBB and Hull have determined that further investigations are needed to evaluate the 
exposures from this potentially complete pathway. 

The NHBB building is located over a known source area where groundwater concentrations are 
indicative of residual source mass and where free phase DNPAL has been detected.  Two 
buildings are located proximate to the leading edge of the groundwater plume east of Route 202 
as depicted on Figure 1, which shows locations of these structures and an outline of the 
generalized groundwater VOC plume.  The residential structure (#1) is located above the plume. 
Structure #2 is a commercial structure, the southern end of which is currently located over the 
leading edge of the plume.  The original commercial building footprint was located at least 200 
feet north of the dilute plume.  The original building housed Valley Chevrolet Olds, which was 
owned by Robert Korpi prior to Staff Development for Educators (SDE).  According to the waste 
notification form contained in NHDES One-Stop records, the facility was a generator of D001 
and F002/F004 wastes (see Appendix A).  SDE purchased the building from Korpi and in 2004 
began construction on a large warehouse addition to the south side of the existing structure. 
The expansion caused portions of the new building to be located proximate or over portions of 
the plume. In the southwest quadrant of the warehouse addition, an approximate 5,000 sq. ft. 
storage space is constructed with a dirt floor; a small office is also located within the storage 
space. 

To assess the potential for vapor intrusion from the VOC plume, sub-slab vapor data from the 
NHBB property and groundwater analytical data in dilute portions of the plume were evaluated 
and compared to screening numbers obtained from the NHDES Vapor Intrusion Guidance, 
Table 1 Revised February 2007. 

As part of the work scope associated with the source area delineation project (2006-2007), high 
concentrations of VOCs were detected in groundwater and sub-slab vapor samples obtained 
from locations advanced within the Microball and Highbay areas of the NHBB manufacturing 
facility. The detected VOC concentrations in both groundwater and sub-slab samples were in 
excess of NHDES screening values.  Tables 1 and 2 provide analytical summaries of sub-slab 
and groundwater sampling results for samples collected beneath the NHBB building.  Because 
of the analytical results and observations of DNAPL within close proximity to the building, further 
investigation with respect to vapor intrusion was deemed necessary and prompted the indoor air 
sampling protocol outlined in the November 2008 work plan document.   

For the dilute plume evaluation, groundwater analytical data collected since 2005 were compiled 
for wells located in this portion of the plume.  Table 3 presents a summary of these data 
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compared to the NHDES- and USEPA-recommended Groundwater Screening Levels for the 
vapor intrusion pathway. The criteria were obtained from USEPA Region 1 letter Re: South 
Municipal Water Supply Well Superfund Site, Peterborough, NH Review and Response to 
Vapor Intrusion Issues, dated April 1, 2009.  The levels included in the aforementioned 
document were obtained by USEPA from the following sources: 

1.	 The screening levels for residential land use were obtained from Table 2c of the 
Draft USEPA 2002 Guidance for the Evaluation the Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air 
Pathway from Groundwater and Soils, except for the levels for PCE, TCE and 
VC. The screening levels for PCE, TCE and VC were calculated by USEPA via 
the same methodology used for the derivation of the draft 2002 Table 2c criteria, 
but were not truncated at each constituent’s respective maximum contaminant 
level (MCL). 

2.	 The screening levels for commercial land use were calculated by USEPA Region 
1 assuming a decreased exposure frequency and duration for an On-Site Worker 
receptor population. 

As shown on Table 3, none of the detected VOCs exceed the NHDES screening criteria; 
however, PCE was detected at several sampling locations at concentrations greater than the 
USEPA screening criteria for residential land use (0.55 ug/L) and commercial land use (3.47 
ug/L). Additionally, some reporting limits for PCE are greater than the USEPA screening 
criteria. TCE was detected within the dilute plume at concentrations exceeding the screening 
criterion for residential land use (2.89 ug/L); however, TCE has not been detected at a 
concentration in exceedance of its criterion for commercial land use (18.21 ug/L).  Although VC 
was not detected in any sample analyzed from the dilute plume from 2005 to present, the 
detection limit of 1 ug/L exceeds the residential groundwater-to-indoor air screening level of 0.5 
ug/L. Due to the noted exceedances compared to the non-truncated screening levels, USEPA 
required further investigation with respect to vapor intrusion in the dilute plume.  

SAMPLING PROGRAM 
The objective of the indoor air sampling was to determine if target VOCs found within the plume 
beneath the buildings may be migrating into and adversely affecting the air quality within the 
structures. 

The sampling event was conducted over three days from October 19 through October 21, 2009. 
The first day of the event consisted of preparation, building reconnaissance and placement of 
summa canisters; a total of 19 canisters were situated for sample collection.  Of the 19 
canisters, 12 were placed at the NHBB facility with the remaining canisters deployed at the SDE 
building. Figures 2 and 3 present the sampling locations within and proximate to the NHBB and 
SDE buildings, respectively. 

The positioning of the canisters was biased at the breathing zone height of each work station 
where possible. An outdoor ambient air sample and duplicate sample were collected from each 
building location.  All canisters were equipped with laboratory calibrated flow regulators to 
collect 24-hour composite samples except one.  One canister was equipped with a regulator 
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calibrated to collect an 8-hour sample; this can was place in the SDE office space in addition to 
a 24-hour canister.  The 8-hour canister was activated during normal business hours to provide 
a representative sample, collected during typical working conditions and hours of operation.   

The sampling was initialed on October 20, 2009.  The morning of the event was dedicated to 
completing a pre-collection sample inspection.  The inspection was aimed at identifying 
products stored in the work zones that could cause possible interference with the sampling 
event by contributing VOC.  The results of the sampling inventory are contained in Appendix B. 

With the exception of the 8-hour sample which was initiated at 0840, USEPA and NHDES 
personal were provided an opportunity to inspect sample locations and canister placement prior 
to initiating sample collection.  Canisters were activated at 1132, following the inspection and 
approval of sampling locations by USEPA and NHDES.  Following completion of sample 
collection, the canisters were couriered to Spectrum Analytical Services, Inc. in Agawam, 
Massachusetts for low-level VOC analysis by USEPA Method TO-15 SIM.  

In general, winds were calm over the duration of the sampling event, with the predominating 
wind pattern originating from the south and west at average speeds of up to 3 mph with no 
recorded precipitation.  Temperatures ranged from a low of 29 degrees F (October 20, 2009) to 
a high of 65 degrees F (October 21, 2009) and an average humidity and barometric pressure of 
68% and 30.15 inches of mercury, respectively. Attachment C contains weather information 
obtained from the weather underground website www.wunderground.com. 

SAMPLING RESULTS 
Tables 4 and 5 provide summaries of the analytical results from both the NHBB and SDE 
buildings, respectively.  As discussed in the work plan documents, the VOC reporting list was 
modified to include only the parent compounds PCE, TCE and 1,1,1-TCA and the associated 
daughter compounds of DCE, DCA, CIS, TRANS and VC which comprise the groundwater 
plume. A copy of the laboratory analytical report and chain of custody are presented as 
Attachment D. As shown on tables and discussed in the laboratory report case narrative, the 
low-level reporting limits associated with the TO-15 SIM method were not achievable due to 
non-target analyte interference and sample dilutions.  

Table 4 provides a summary of the indoor air analytical results for samples collected within and 
proximate to the NHBB building.  A total of twelve samples were collected; included in the 
sample set were one duplicate sample and one ambient air sample collected proximate to the 
GZH-4 cluster. Seven of the eleven samples collected from within the NHBB building detected 
PCE. The concentrations generally ranged from 13.56 to 96.29 ug/m3, although there was one 
anomalously high detection of 227.85 ug/m3. Both the quantified PCE concentrations and the 
reporting limits (for samples with non-detects) are greater than the established NHDES and 
USEPA screening values. TCE was detected in only one sample at 16.39 ug/m3; however, all 
of the remaining samples had reporting limits for TCE greater than the screening values.  1,1,1-
TCA was detected in one sample at a concentration less than its screening values; all reporting 
limits were less than the screening values for this VOC.  Neither DCA nor VC was quantified in 
samples collected from the NHBB building, but the reporting limits for these constituents exceed 
the indoor air screening values.  Although DCE had elevated reporting limits, the constituent 

http:www.wunderground.com
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was not detected in any sample and the elevated reporting limits do not exceed the screening 
values. Screening values have not been developed for either daughter compound CIS or 
TRANS.  CIS was not detected in any sample; however, TRANS was detected in all samples 
collected from within the NHBB facility at concentrations ranging from 856.42 to 1,237.15 ug/m3. 
Although the detected PCE and TCE concentrations exceeded vapor instruction screening 
levels, none of the detected concentrations exceed the 8-hour time weighted average (TWA) 
Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) Permissible Exposure Limits (PELs). 

The ambient air sample collected outside of the NHBB building near the GZH-4 well cluster had 
positive detections of PCE, TCE, 1,1,1-TCA and TRANS.  PCE was the only constituent 
detected in the outside air sample that exceeded the indoor air screening levels.  DCE, DCA, 
TRANS and VC were not detected in this sample. 

Table 5 presents a summary of indoor air analytical results for samples collected at the SDE 
facility.  Five of the six samples collected from within the warehouse space exhibited PCE 
concentrations greater than indoor air screening levels. PCE concentration generally ranged 
from 11.53 to 12.75 ug/m3 although there was one anomalous detection of 161.39 ug/m3.  All of 
the SDE samples detected TCE concentrations greater than the screening levels.  No other 
target VOCs were detected at concentrations greater than screening levels; only one sample 
had an elevated reporting limit for VC that exceeded the screening value. 

PCE, TCE and 1,1,1-TCA were detected in the outside ambient air sample collected from the 
eastern side of the SDE building.  The PCE concentration in the outdoor air sample exceeded 
the indoor air screening criteria. Comparison of the ambient air sample to those collected in the 
SDE building demonstrates that all samples except one (SDE-2) contain fairly consistent 
concentrations of PCE, ranging from 11.53 to 15.46 ug/m3. The outlier, SDE-2, quantified PCE 
at 161.39 ug/m3. Similar to PCE, detected TCE concentrations were fairly consistent in 
magnitude, ranging from 46.97 to 62.34 ug/m3. 

DISCUSSION 

Because the NHBB facility is located over a known source area, VOC detections in the indoor 
air samples were expected.  Though the samples had exceedances of vapor intrusion screening 
numbers, the results do not exceed OSHA PELs.  The source mass beneath the building will be 
addressed when source area reduction measures are implemented as part of the revised Site 
remedy. 

The ambient air sample for the NHBB building was collected from a location up- to cross- wind 
from the groundwater treatment building proximate to a location with known high groundwater 
concentrations and observable DNAPL (GZH-4 cluster).  At this time, it is unknown if the VOCs 
concentrations detected in the NHBB ambient sample are measuring VOCs resulting from the 
wind current interaction with the building creating a concentration sink (from the stripper tower) 
along the front of the building,  VOC volatilization from the operating extraction well EX-1, or 
VOC volatilization from subsurface sources to outdoor air.  Based upon the predominant 
southerly to westerly wind directions during the sampling event,  the detected concentrations of 
VOCs in the SDE ambient air sample could be a result of cross contamination from the NHBB 

http:1,237.15
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groundwater treatment system. The location of the SDE sample was directly downwind of the 
treatment facility when the winds originate from the west/southwest.  The PCE concentration 
detected in the SDE ambient air sample was greater than the PCE concentration detected in the 
sample collected adjacent to the NHBB facility.  Other target VOCs detected in both samples 
(TCE and 1,1,1-TCA) were of similar magnitude and were less than screening values.  

Excepting the most recent groundwater analytical results from EX-5A during the 2009 sampling 
events, groundwater VOC concentrations within the dilute plume continue to demonstrate low 
detections of target VOCs (see Table 6).  Samples which contain VOC concentrations greater 
than MCLs are typically collected from wells screened across the lower portion of the aquifer; 
wells set within the shallow portions of the aquifer generally have concentrations less than 
MCLs and provide a “buffer” between the deeper water with higher VOC concentrations and any 
potentially complete exposure pathways for vapor intrusion.  The groundwater concentrations 
measured in the dilute plume do not suggest the resultant indoor air impacts such as those 
noted in the analytical results of the indoor air samples, particularly since “clean” water is 
located between the lower zones of higher impact and the buildings. Using methods similar to 
the Draft USEPA guidance in developing the groundwater to indoor screening levels, a generic 
groundwater calculation was derived from the indoor air values using an attenuation factor of 
0.001. The resultant generic screening numbers would suggest groundwater concentration 
ranging from 1,750 to 1,880 ppb for PCE (and up to 23,800 for the anomalously high hit) and 
TCE concentrations in groundwater ranging from 8,740 to 11,600 ppb to yield the noted 
concentrations detected in the SDE indoor air samples. 

Because the magnitude of the VOCs found within the SDE building samples were unexpected 
given the low VOC concentrations in groundwater proximate to the building, a preliminary 
evaluation of the pre-sampling inventory was further investigated though an on-line MSDS 
inspection.  The pre-sampling inventory noted the storage of many products such as spray 
paint, adhesives and lubricants that may contain VOCs which could contribute to the noted 
VOCs in the indoor air samples. Moreover one product in particular, Carbo-Sol, manufactured 
by Sunnyside Corporation, contains TCE; the MSDS sheet for Carbo-Sol is located in 
Attachment E. Furthermore, as previously discussed, the property has a history as a known 
generator of F002 wastes. 

ACTION ITEMS 
Because there is uncertainty if the detected VOCs in the SDE samples originated from the 
groundwater plume, cross contamination from the NHBB stripper tower or from storage of VOC 
containing products within the work zone, NHBB and Hull suggest additional sampling at the 
SDE facility. 

The sampling will pair additional indoor air sampling (from both the warehouse and storage 
areas) with soil gas sampling.  As with the initial sampling, ambient air samples will be collected 
from positions in areas both the up and down-wind of the SDE building.  The proposed scope of 
work will be outlined in a letter work plan to be submitted under separate cover.  Additionally, to 
better understand the effects of the SDE heating, ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) 
system, Hull will request mechanical drawings of the HVAC system as well as interview the SDE 
personal with respect to typical operations of the system.  Pressure gauges may be used during 
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the sampling event to identify if the operation of the HVAC induces negative pressure in either 
the warehouse or storage areas. 

Since there are detections of low-level VOCs proximate to the residential structure, interactions 
and discussions with the Strang Trust will be continued in an attempt to gain access to the 
residential property. Given the results of the initial indoor air sampling, Hull suggests installing 
soil gas implants on the north, west and south sides of the residence in-lieu of groundwater 
wells. 

As proposed in the July 2009 EX-5A Memorandum (Hull document NHB033.200.0078), Hull 
suggests the installation of two well clusters between the east side of Route 202 and the SDE 
building. NHBB, Hull and USEPA should come to an agreement with respect to location of the 
wells and the wells should be installed. 

PROJECT SCHEDULE 

Hull will prepare the worl< plan for the next phase of sampling at locations proximate to the dilute 
plume and will submit the work plan before the end of the calendar year. Both NHBB and Hull 
will continue contact with the Strange Trust to negotiate access. These discussions may require 
some assistance by NHDES and USEPA. Following approval of the work plan and assuming all 
access issues are resolved, a minimum of three weeks notice to proceed is necessary to 
prepare, clean and certify the summa canisters and schedule subcontractors. 

Please contact either of the undersigned with questions or comments concerning the content of 
this summary letter report. 

Sincerely, 

JX<C * ^ 7 J ' ' ^ \  ^ n I Digltalty signed by Tracy L ICILC/CX^ -^  I / I S ^ ^ ^  | r ^ ^ \   Edwards Tracy L. DN: cn>Tracy L Edwards, QBHUII 
& Associates, Irx., ou. 

I racy L. bdwaras ^ r \ \ K i ' ^ r f \  r "™"'»<'""'"*'"'"'""°"'­
Project Manager CQ W  a i U 5 t̂«2009.12.09HiMs-osoo 

1 /  . ff^^^H^^y/^^^Mii^Y 
/ 

W. Lance Turley, P.O. 
Principal 

ct. w/attachments Thomas Andrews, NHDES 
Patti Carrier, NHBB 
Chris Rawnsley, NHBB 
Hull File NHB033 
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SOUTH MUNICIPAL WATER SUPPLY WELL SUPERFUND SITE

 VAPOR INTRUSION SCREENING AT THE NHBB AND SDE BUILDINGS
 

TABLE 1


 SUMMARY OF SUB-SLAB VAPOR SAMPLES BENEATH NHBB BUILDING COLLECTED DURING SOURCE AREA INVESTIGATION
 

SUB-SLAB VAPOR SAMPLES 
24-HOUR COMPOSITE 

TO-15 ug/m3 

Analyte 

NH 
Commercial 

Soil Gas 
Screening 

Level ug/m3 SSV-1 SSV-2 SSV-3 SSV-4 SSV-5 SSV-6 SSV-7 SSV-8 
Probe Installed 

Sample Collected 
12/11/2006 
12/12/2006 

12/11/2006 
12/12/2006 

12/11/2006 
12/12/2006 

12/11/2006 
12/12/2006 

12/11/2006 
12/12/2006 

12/11/2006 
12/12/2006 

12/11/2006 
12/12/2006 

12/11/2006 
12/12/2006 

Vinyl Chloride 140 <970 <2,800 <4,100 <5,900 <660 <660 <1,100 <2,000 
1,1-Dichloroethene 2,900 2,900 6,700 13,000 24,000 2,200 6,700 17,000 19,000 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene no std <1,500 <4,400 <6,300 <9,100 <1,000 <1,000 <1,700 <3,100 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene no std <1,500 <4,400 <6,300 <9,100 <1,000 <1,000 <1,700 <3,100 
1,1-Dichloroethane 7,300 <1,500 <4,400 <6,500 <9,300 <1,100 <1,100 <1,700 <3,100 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 32,000 29,000 60,000 98,000 180,000 16,000 11,000 21,000 31,000 
Trichloroethene 54 97,000 260,000 500,000 970,000 33,000 42,000 97,000 180,000 
Tetrachloroethene 100 350,000 880,000 1,600,000 2,900,000 200,000 210,000 410,000 750,000 

Notes:
 -Sample result exceeds the NHDES Commercial Soil Gas Screening Level, February 1, 2007. 

Bolded Constituent detected at the reported concentration. 
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SOUTH MUNICIPAL WATER SUPPLY WELL SUPERFUND SITE

 VAPOR INTRUSION SCREENING AT THE NHBB AND SDE BUILDINGS
 

TABLE 2


 SUMMARY OF VERTICAL PROFILING SAMPLESa. LOCATED BENEATH NHBB BUILDING COLLECTED DURING SOURCE AREA INVESTIGATION
 

VP-17 ug/l 
MOBILE LABORATORY 

Depth of Screened Interval 

NHDES 
Groundwater to 

Indoor Air 
Screening Levels 

GW-2b. 

ug/l 

USEPA Draft 
Groundwater 

Screening Level for 
Vapor Intrusion -
Occupationalc. 

ug/l 
10-11 15-16 20-21 25-26 30-31 35-36 40-41 45-46 50-51 55-56 60-61 65-66 70-71 

1/15/07 1/15/07 1/15/07 1/15/07 1/15/07 1/15/07 1/15/07 1/15/07 1/15/07 1/15/07 1/15/07 1/15/07 1/15/07 
Vinyl Chloride 10 3.15 <2 <2 <2 7.4 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 
1,1-Dichloroethene 1,000 1,197 <0.5 3.9 5.3 34 12 1.9 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene no std no std <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 1.0J <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene no std no std <2.5 14 19 83 20 7.7 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 
1,1-Dichloroethane 10,000 13,860 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20,000 19,530 <0.5 170D 370D 1,400D 480D 52D 7.6 3.9 3.9 <0.5 <0.5 0.2J 3 
Trichloroethene 90 18.21 0.12J 120D 300D 1,300D 400D 50D 2.9 2.1 0.22J <0.5 <0.5 0.14J 0.2J 
Tetrachloroethene 80 3.47 1.3 1,600D 2,200D 13,000D 3,200D 860D 110D 12 2.1 0.9 0.7 5.9 550D 

VP-18 ug/l 
MOBILE LABORATORY 

Depth of Screened Interval 

NHDES 
Groundwater to 

Indoor Air 
Screening Levels 

GW-2 
ug/l 

USEPA Draft 
Groundwater 

Screening Level for 
Vapor Intrusion -

Occupational 
ug/l 

26-27 
12/31/06 

31-32 
12/31/06 

36-37 41-42 46-47 
12/31/06 12/31/06 12/31/06 

51-52 
12/31/06 

56-57 
12/31/06 

61-62 
12/31/06 

66-67 
12/31/06 

71-72 
12/31/06 

76-77 
12/31/06 

81-82 
12/31/06 

Vinyl Chloride 
1,1-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 

10 
1,000 
no std 
no std 
10,000 
20,000 

90 
80 

3.15 
1,197 
no std 
no std 
13,860 
19,530 
18.21 
3.47 

3.1 
11.5 

3 
4.5 

<2.5 
32D 
350D 
260D 

<2 
10.3 
<2.5 
4.4 

<2.5 
30D 
250D 
370D 

<2 <2 <2 
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 
<2.5 <2.5 <2.5 
<2.5 <2.5 <2.5 
<2.5 <2.5 <2.5 
1.7 <0.5 <0.5 
8 0.1J <0.5 

20 3 <0.5 

<2 
<0.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 

<2 
<0.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 

<2 
<0.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 

<2 
<0.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 

<2 
<0.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 

<2 
<0.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
0.3J 

<2 
<0.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 

N
O
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E 
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SOUTH MUNICIPAL WATER SUPPLY WELL SUPERFUND SITE

 VAPOR INTRUSION SCREENING AT THE NHBB AND SDE BUILDINGS
 

TABLE 2


 SUMMARY OF VERTICAL PROFILING SAMPLESa. LOCATED BENEATH NHBB BUILDING COLLECTED DURING SOURCE AREA INVESTIGATION
 

VP-19 ug/l 
MOBILE LABORATORY 

Depth of Screened Interval 

NHDES 
Groundwater to 

Indoor Air 
Screening Levels 

GW-2 
ug/l 

USEPA Draft 
Groundwater 

Screening Level for 
Vapor Intrusion -

Occupational 
ug/l 

26-27 
12/30/31 

31-32 
12/30/31 

36-37 41-42 46-47 
12/30/31 12/30/31 12/30/31 

51-52 
12/30/31 

56-57 
12/30/31 

61-62 
12/30/31 

66-67 
12/30/31 

71-72 
12/30/31 

76-77 
12/30/31 

Vinyl Chloride 
1,1-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Tetrachloroethene 

10 
1,000 
no std 
no std 
10,000 
20,000 

90 
80 

3.15 
1,197 
no std 
no std 
13,860 
19,530 
18.21 
3.47 

<2 
1.1 

<2.5 
4.3 

<2.5 
6.5 
18 
29 

6.4 
0.9 

<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
4.3 
7.9 
16 

<2 <2 <2 
<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 
<2.5 <2.5 <2.5 
<2.5 <2.5 <2.5 
<2.5 <2.5 <2.5 
0.43J <0.5 <0.5 

1 1 <0.5 
4.7 0.95 <0.5 

<2 
<0.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 

<2 
<0.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 

<2 
<0.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 

<2 
<0.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 

<2 
<0.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 

<2 
<0.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<2.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 
<0.5 

N
O

 S
AM

PL
E 

VP-20 ug/l 
MOBILE LABORATORY 

Depth of Screened Interval 

NHDES 
Groundwater to 

Indoor Air 
Screening Levels 

GW-2 
ug/l 

USEPA Draft 
Groundwater 

Screening Level for 
Vapor Intrusion -

Occupational 
ug/l 

15-16 19-20 22-23 24-25 29-30 34-35 39-40 44-45 49-50 54-55 59-60 64-65 69-70 
12/28/06 12/28/06 12/29/06 12/29/06 12/29/06 12/29/06 12/29/06 12/29/06 12/29/06 12/29/06 12/29/06 12/29/06 12/29/06 

Vinyl Chloride 10 3.15 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 
1,1-Dichloroethene 1,000 1,197 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene no std no std 1.5 1 0.96 0.96 <5 1 0.93 1.1 1 0.99 1 0.92 <2.5 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene no std no std <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 
1,1-Dichloroethane 10,000 13,860 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20,000 19,530 2.9 25D 8.6 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 
Trichloroethene 90 18.21 4.8 8.6D 14 4.7 0.2J <0.5 <0.5 17 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 
Tetrachloroethene 80 3.47 14 30,000D 30,000D 28,000D 1,200D 150D 140D 37D 26 20 5.6 3.4 0.84 

Notes 
a. Groundwater samples were analyzed by modified USEPA Method 8021. 
b. New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services, Vapor Intrusion Screening Levels, Table 1 Revised February 1, 2007. 
c. USEPA Groundwater Screening Level for Vapor Intrusion - Occupational obtained from USEPA Region 1 letter Re: South Municipal Water Supply Well Superfund Site, Peterborough, NH Review and Response to Vapor Intrusion Issues, dated A 
< Constituent not detected at values greater than the indicated reporting limit. 
J Estimated Value 
D. Concentration reported as a result of a dilution. 
-- Not Sampled 
Bolded Constituent detected at the reported concentration. 

Constituent concentration exceeds either the residential or occupational screening level for volatile emissions from groundwater-to-indoor air. 

HULL & ASSOCIATED, INC. DECEMBER 2009
 
MASON, OHIO 2 OF 2 NHB033.200.0109
 



SOUTH MUNICIPAL WATER SUPPLY WELL SUPERFUND SITE
 VAPOR INTRUSION SCREENING AT THE NHBB AND SDE BUILDINGS 

TABLE 3

 PRELIMINARY SCREENING OF GROUNDWATER RESULTS FOR VAPOR INTRUSION POTENTIAL OF RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL STRUCTURES LOCATED WITHIN THE DILUTE PLUME 

ROUTINE GROUNDWATER SAMPLES ug/L 
CLP OLC VOA AND USEPA 8260Ba. 

Well Well Location
 Relevant 

Screening Level Target VOC 

USEPA Draft Groundwater 
Screening Level for Vapor 

Intrusion - Residentialb. 

ug/l 

USEPA Draft Groundwater 
Screening Level for Vapor 
Intrusion - Occupationalc. 

ug/l 

NHDES Groundwater to 
Indoor Air Screening Levels 

GW-2e. 

ug/L 

April-05 June-05 December-05 March-06 July-06 December-06 October-07 April-08 August-08 December-08 

EM-3U 
Southeast of 
Commercial 
Structure 2 

Occupational 

PCE 
TCE 

1,1-DCA 
1,1-DCE 

1,1,1-TCA 
VC 

0.55d. 

2.89d. 

2,200 
190 

3,100 
0.5d. 

3.47 
18.21 
13,860 
1,197 
19,530 

3.15 

80 
90 

10,000 
1,000 
20,000 

10 

<1 
0.3J 
<1 
<1 

0.4J 
<1 

2 
0.5J 
<1 
<1 

0.4J 
<1 

3 
2 

0.2J 
0.2J 

1 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--
--
--

5 
6.4 
0.8J 
1.6 
6.3 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

EM-3L 
Southeast of 
Commercial 
Structure 2 

Occupational 

PCE 
TCE 

1,1-DCA 
1,1-DCE 

1,1,1-TCA 
VC 

0.55d. 

2.89d. 

2,200 
190 

3,100 
0.5d. 

3.47 
18.21 
13,860 
1,197 
19,530 

3.15 

80 
90 

10,000 
1,000 
20,000 

10 

0.4J 
0.8J 
<1 
<1 

0.2J 
<1 

2 
1 

<1 
<1 

0.2J 
<1 

2 
8 
2 

0.9J 
0.4J 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--
--
--

5.4 
10.8 
1.6 
2.1 
3.6 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

PCE 0.55d. 3.47 80 0.5 2 3 3 3 4 7.2 3.8 29.4 1.2 

EX-5A 
Southeast of 
Commercial Occupational 

TCE 
1,1-DCA 

2.89d. 

2,200 
18.21 
13,860 

90 
10,000 

0.7 
<1 

2 
0.2J 

4 
0.3J 

4 
0.3J 

4 
0.4J 

4 
0.4J 

6.1 
0.6J 

<1 
<1 

9.6 
6 

<1 
<1 

Structure 2 1,1-DCE 190 1,197 1,000 <1 0.5J 0.5J 0.5J 0.4J 0.6J 0.7J <1 <1 <1 
1,1,1-TCA 3,100 19,530 20,000 0.3 1 1 1 1 2 4.4 <1 19.1 <1 

VC 0.5d. 3.15 10 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

MW-7U 
East of 

Commercial 
Structure 2 

Occupational 

PCE 
TCE 

1,1-DCA 
1,1-DCE 

1,1,1-TCA 
VC 

0.55d. 

2.89d. 

2,200 
190 

3,100 
0.5d. 

3.47 
18.21 
13,860 
1,197 
19,530 
3.15 

80 
90 

10,000 
1,000 
20,000 

10 

<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--
--
--

<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

MW-7L 
East of 

Commercial 
Structure 2 

Occupational 

PCE 
TCE 

1,1-DCA 
1,1-DCE 

1,1,1-TCA 
VC 

0.55d. 

2.89d. 

2,200 
190 

3,100 
0.5d. 

3.47 
18.21 
13,860 
1,197 
19,530 
3.15 

80 
90 

10,000 
1,000 
20,000 

10 

<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

0.2J 
0.4J 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--
--
--

<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

P-3 

Northeast of 
Residential 
Structure 1 / 
Southwest of 
Commercial 
Structure 2 

Residential / 
Occupational 

PCE 
TCE 

1,1-DCA 
1,1-DCE 

1,1,1-TCA 
VC 

0.55d. 

2.89d. 

2,200 
190 

3,100 
0.5d. 

3.47 
18.21 
13,860 
1,197 
19,530 

3.15 

80 
90 

10,000 
1,000 
20,000 

10 

--
--
--
--
--
--

11 
6 
1 

<1 
2 

<1 

15 
8 
1J 
2J 
40  
<2 

6 
7 

1J 
1J 
34  
<2 

2 
2 

0.3J 
0.3J 
11  
<1 

3 
2 

0.5J 
0.3J 

6 
<1 

1.7 
1.7 
0.6J 
<1 
3.9 
<1 

0.9J 
<1 
<1 
<1 
1.6 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--
--
--

GZ-13U 
Southeast of 
Residential 
Structure 1 

Residential 

PCE 
TCE 

1,1-DCA 
1,1-DCE 

1,1,1-TCA 
VC 

0.55d. 

2.89d. 

2,200 
190 

3,100 
0.5d. 

3.47 
18.21 
13,860 
1,197 
19,530 
3.15 

80 
90 

10,000 
1,000 
20,000 

10 

--
--
--
--
--
--

1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

0.2J 
<1 

<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

0.5J 
<1 

<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

0.8J 
<1 

<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

GZ-13M 
Southeast of 
Residential 
Structure 1 

Residential 

PCE 
TCE 

1,1-DCA 
1,1-DCE 

1,1,1-TCA 
VC 

0.55d. 

2.89d. 

2,200 
190 

3,100 
0.5d. 

3.47 
18.21 
13,860 
1,197 
19,530 
3.15 

80 
90 

10,000 
1,000 
20,000 

10 

4 
1 

0.4J 
<1 
1 

<1 

18  
7 
1 
1 

22  
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

0.7J 
0.7J 
<1 
<1 
4 

<1 

0.3J 
0.3J 
<1 
<1 
1 

<1 

0.6J 
0.3J 
<1 
<1 

0.7J 
<1 

<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

GZ-13L 
Southeast of 
Residential 
Structure 1 

Residential 

PCE 
TCE 

1,1-DCA 
1,1-DCE 

1,1,1-TCA 
VC 

0.55d. 

2.89d. 

2,200 
190 

3,100 
0.5d. 

3.47 
18.21 
13,860 
1,197 
19,530 
3.15 

80 
90 

10,000 
1,000 
20,000 

10 

--
--
--
--
--
--

13 
4 

0.6J 
0.8J 
14 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

2 
2 

0.2J 
0.4J 

5 
<1 

0.9J 
0.9J 
<1 
<1 
2 

<1 

2 
1 

0.2J 
<1 
4 

<1 

0.9J 
0.6J 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

0.7J 
1 

<1 
<1 
1.8 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--
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SOUTH MUNICIPAL WATER SUPPLY WELL SUPERFUND SITE
 VAPOR INTRUSION SCREENING AT THE NHBB AND SDE BUILDINGS 

TABLE 3

 PRELIMINARY SCREENING OF GROUNDWATER RESULTS FOR VAPOR INTRUSION POTENTIAL OF RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL STRUCTURES LOCATED WITHIN THE DILUTE PLUME 

ROUTINE GROUNDWATER SAMPLES ug/L 
CLP OLC VOA AND USEPA 8260Ba. 

Well Well Location
 Relevant 

Screening Level Target VOC 

USEPA Draft Groundwater 
Screening Level for Vapor 

Intrusion - Residentialb. 

ug/l 

USEPA Draft Groundwater 
Screening Level for Vapor 
Intrusion - Occupationalc. 

ug/l 

NHDES Groundwater to 
Indoor Air Screening Levels 

GW-2e. 

ug/L 

April-05 June-05 December-05 March-06 July-06 December-06 October-07 April-08 August-08 December-08 

GZ-13R 
Southeast of 
Residential 
Structure 1 

Residential 

PCE 
TCE 

1,1-DCA 
1,1-DCE 

1,1,1-TCA 
VC 

0.55d. 

2.89d. 

2,200 
190 

3,100 
0.5d. 

3.47 
18.21 
13,860 
1,197 
19,530 

3.15 

80 
90 

10,000 
1,000 
20,000 

10 

--
--
--
--
--
--

1 
2 

0.6J 
0.6J 
<1 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--
--
--

<1 
0.9J 
0.5J 
<1 
<1 
<1 

<1 
0.9J 
0.6J 
0.5J 
<1 
<1 

1 
1.2 
0.6J 
0.7J 
<1 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

1 J 
1.2 
0.6J 
0.7J 
<1 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

MW-11U 
Southwest of 
Residential 
Structure 1 

Residential 

PCE 
TCE 

1,1-DCA 
1,1-DCE 

1,1,1-TCA 
VC 

0.55d. 

2.89d. 

2,200 
190 

3,100 
0.5d. 

3.47 
18.21 
13,860 
1,197 
19,530 
3.15 

80 
90 

10,000 
1,000 
20,000 

10 

--
--
--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--
--
--

<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

0.3J 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

0.2J 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--
--
--

<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

MW-11L 
Southwest of 
Residential 
Structure 1 

Residential 

PCE 
TCE 

1,1-DCA 
1,1-DCE 

1,1,1-TCA 
VC 

0.55d. 

2.89d. 

2,200 
190 

3,100 
0.5d. 

3.47 
18.21 
13,860 
1,197 
19,530 
3.15 

80 
90 

10,000 
1,000 
20,000 

10 

--
--
--
--
--
--

1 
0.4J 
<1 
<1 

0.7J 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

0.3J 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--
--
--

<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 

--
--
--
--
--
--

Notes 
a. Groundwater samples collected prior to October 2007 were analyzed by CLP OLC VOA; samples collected including and after October 2007 were analyzed by USEPA Method 8260B. 
b. USEPA Draft Groundwater Screening Level for Vapor Intrusion - Residential obtained from USEPA Region 1 letter Re: South Municipal Water Supply Well Superfund Site, Peterborough, NH Review and Response to Vapor Intrusion Issues, dated April 1, 2009. 

The screening level was obtained from Table 2c of the Draft USEPA 2002 Guidance for the Evaluation the Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air Pathway from Groundwater and Soils, except where indicated. 
c. USEPA Groundwater Screening Level for Vapor Intrusion - Occupational obtained from USEPA Region 1 letter Re: South Municipal Water Supply Well Superfund Site, Peterborough, NH Review and Response to Vapor Intrusion Issues, dated April 1, 2009. 
d. USEPA Groundwater Screening Level for Vapor Intrusion - Residential obtained from USEPA Region 1 letter Re: South Municipal Water Supply Well Superfund Site, Peterborough, NH Review and Response to Vapor Intrusion Issues, dated April 1, 2009. 
e. New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services, Vapor Intrusion Screening Levels, Table 1 Revised February 1, 2007. 
Bolded Constituent detected at the reported concentration. 
< Constituent not detected at values greater than the indicated reporting limit. 
J Estimated Value. 
-- Not Sampled. 

Constituent concentration exceeds either the residential or occupational screening level for volatile emissions from groundwater-to-indoor air. 
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SOUTH MUNICIPAL WATER SUPPLY WELL SUPERFUND SITE

 VAPOR INTRUSION SCREENING AT THE NHBB AND SDE BUILDINGS
 

TABLE 4


 SUMMARY OF INDOOR AIR SAMPLING RESULTS, NHBB BUILDING OCTOBER 2009
 

NHBB BUILDING 

Target 
VOC 

NHDES 
Commercial 

Indoor Air 
Screening Level1. 

(ug/m3) 

EPA Regional 
Screening Level 

for Industrial 
Air 2. 

(ug/m3) 

NHB033:IA1: 
040:A102009 

20-Oct-09 
4 feet above ground 
24-hour composite 

NHB033:IA2: 
055:A102009 

20-Oct-09 
5.5 feet above ground 

24-hour composite 

NHB033:IA3: 
055:A102009 

20-Oct-09 
5.5 feet above ground 

24-hour composite 

NHB033:IA4: 
050:A102009 

20-Oct-09 
5 feet above ground 
24-hour composite 

NHB033:IA4: 
050:A102010A 

20-Oct-09 
5 feet above ground 
24-hour composite 

NHB033:IA5: 
055:A102009 

20-Oct-09 
5.5 feet above ground 

24-hour composite 

NHB033:IA6: 
055:A102009 

20-Oct-09 
5.5 feet above ground 

24-hour composite 
ug/m3 

Tetrachloroethylene 2.1 2.1 <16.95 227.85 <13.56 56.28 96.29 30.18 <33.91 
Trichloroethene 1.1 6.1 <13.44 16.39 <10.75 <13.44 <21.50 <13.44 <26.87 
1,1-dichloroethane 150 7.7 <10.12 <10.12 <8.10 <10.12 <16.20 <10.12 <20.25 
1,1-dichloroethene 58 880 <9.92 <9.92 <7.93 <9.92 <15.87 <9.92 <19.84 
1,1,1-trichloroethane 640 22,000 <13.64 18.55 <10.91 <13.64 <21.82 <13.64 <27.28 
Vinyl Chloride 2.8 2.8 <6.39 <6.39 <5.11 <6.39 <10.22 <6.39 <12.78 
trans-1,2-dichloroethene no std no std 1,015.10 864.42 856.49 1,066.65 1,007.17 1,141.99 1,181.64 
cis-1,2-dichloroethene no std no std <9.91 <9.91 <7.93 <9.91 <15.87 <9.91 <19.83 

NHBB BUILDING 

Target 
VOC 

NHDES 
Commercial 

Indoor Air 
Screening Level1. 

(ug/m3) 

EPA Regional 
Screening Level 

for Industrial 
Air 2. 

(ug/m3) 

NHB033:IA7: 
050:A102009 

20-Oct-09 
5 feet above ground 
24-hour composite 

NHB033:IA8: 
045:A102009 

20-Oct-09 
4.5 feet above ground 

24-hour composite 

NHB033:IA9: 
010:A102009 

20-Oct-09 
on ground surface 
24-hour composite 

NHB033:IA10: 
010:A102009 

20-Oct-09 
on ground surface 
24-hour composite 

NHB033:IA11: 
040:A102009 

RPD between IA-4 and 
IA-4 Duplicate 

20-Oct-09 
4 feet above ground 
24-hour composite 

ug/m3 

Tetrachloroethylene 2.1 2.1 <33.91 27.8 27.67 13.56 5.15 52% 
Trichloroethene 1.1 6.1 <26.87 <13.44 <21.50 <10.75 0.59 
1,1-dichloroethane 150 7.7 <20.25 <10.12 <16.20 <8.10 <0.40 
1,1-dichloroethene 58 880 <19.84 <9.92 <15.87 <7.93 <0.40 
1,1,1-trichloroethane 640 22,000 <27.28 <13.64 <21.82 <10.91 0.93 
Vinyl Chloride 2.8 2.8 <12.78 <6.39 <10.22 <5.11 <0.26 
trans-1,2-dichloroethene no std no std 1,237.15 1,209.40 1,038.89 1,078.54 6.27 13% 
cis-1,2-dichloroethene no std no std <19.83 <9.91 <15.86 <7.93 <0.40 

NOTES: 
High concentrations of non-target analytes prevented analysis by low-level reporting methods/limits. 

62.34 Exceeds both the NHDES and USEPA Screening Values. 
62.34 Exceeds both the USEPA Screening Value. 
62.34 Constituent detected at the reported concentration. 

NHB033:IA11: Ambient Outside Air sample 

1. NHDES Vapor Intrusion Guidance, Vapor Intrusion Screening Levels Table 1, Revised February 1, 2007. 
2. 	 Screening Levels provided by Region 1 Risk Team for 1E-06 cancer risk or Hazard Quotient =1 (from EPA Regional Screening Level Table )
   (EPA. 2002.OSWER Draft Guidance for Evaluating the Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air Pathway from Groundwater and Soils (Subsurface Vapor Intrusion Guidance). EPA530-D-02-004.

 Screening level for workers is 6.3 times higher than for residents due to:   shorter exposure frequency (250 vs. 350 days/yr), shorter exposure duration (20 vs. 30 yrs), and shorter exposure time (8 vs. 24 hr/day) 
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SOUTH MUNICIPAL WATER SUPPLY WELL SUPERFUND SITE

 VAPOR INTRUSION SCREENING AT THE NHBB AND SDE BUILDINGS


TABLE 5
 

SUMMARY OF INDOOR AIR SAMPLING RESULTS, SDE BUILDING OCTOBER 2009
 

SDE BUILDING 

Target 
VOC 

NHDES 
Commerical 

Indoor Air 
Screening Level1. 

(ug/m3) 

EPA Regional 
Screening Level 

for Industrial 
Air 2. 

(ug/m3) 

NHB033:SDE1: 
010:A102009 

20-Oct-09 
on ground surface 
24-hour composite 

NHB033:SDE2: 
010:A102009 

20-Oct-09 
on ground surface 
24-hour composite 

NHB033:SDE3: 
010:A102009 

20-Oct-09 
on ground surface 
24-hour composite 

NHB033:SDE3: 
010:A102009A 

20-Oct-09 
on ground surface 
24-hour composite 

NHB033:SDE4: 
040:A102009 

20-Oct-09 
4 feet above ground 
24-hour composite 

NHB033:SDE4-8: 
040:A102009 

20-Oct-09 
4 feet above ground 

8-hour composite 

NHB033:SDE5: 
040:A102009 

20-Oct-09 
4 feet above ground 
24-hour composite 

RPD Between SDE3 
and SDE3 Duplicate 

ug/m3 

Tetrachloroethylene 2.1 2.1 11.87 161.39 11.53 12.00 12.75 <16.95 15.46 4% 
Trichloroethene 1.1 6.1 46.97 50.73 50.52 53.15 47.08 62.34 0.54 5% 
1,1-dichloroethane 150 7.7 <2.02 <2.02 <2.02 <2.02 <2.02 <10.12 <0.40 
1,1-dichloroethene 58 880 <1.98 <1.98 <1.98 <1.98 <1.98 <9.92 <0.40 
1,1,1-trichloroethane 640 22,000 <2.73 13.86 <2.73 <2.73 <2.73 <13.64 0.87 
Vinyl Chloride 2.8 2.8 <1.28 <1.28 <1.28 <1.28 <1.28 <6.39 <0.26 
trans-1,2-dichloroethene no std no std <1.28 3.33 <1.98 <1.98 <1.98 <9.91 <0.40 
cis-1,2-dichloroethene no std no std <1.98 <1.98 <1.98 <1.98 <1.98 <9.91 <0.40 

NOTES: 
High concentrations of non-target analytes prevented analysis by low-level reporting methods/limits. 

62.34 Exceeds both the NHDES and USEPA Screening Values. 
62.34 Exceeds both the USEPA Screening Value. 
62.34 Constituent detected at the reported concentration. 

NHB033:IA11: Ambient Outside Air sample 

1. NHDES Vapor Intrusion Guidance, Vapor Intrusion Screening Levels Table 1, Revised February 1, 2007. 

2. 	 Screening Levels provided by Region 1 Risk Team for 1E-06 cancer risk risk or Hazard Quotient =1 (from EPA Regional Screening Level Table )
   (EPA. 2002.OSWER Draft Guidance for Evaluating the Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air Pathway from Groundwater and Soils (Subsurface Vapor Intrusion Guidance). EPA530-D-02-004.

 Screening level for workers is 6.3 times higher than for residents due to:
   shorter exposure frequency (250 vs. 350 days/yr), shorter exposure duration (20 vs. 30 yrs), and shorter exposure time (8 vs. 24 hr/day) 
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SOUTH MUNICIPAL WATER SUPPLY WELL SUPERFUND SITE
 
VAPOR INTRUSION SCREENING AT THE NHBB AND SDE BUILDINGS
 

TABLE 6
 

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR THE DILUTE PLUME WELLS, AUGUST 2009 SAMPLING EVENT
 
SELECTED COMPOUNDS
 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ug/l) 

PARAMETER / SAMPLE NUMBER Cleanup Level 

NHB033:EM3U:G081909 NHB033:DP1:G081910 NHB033:EM3L:G081909 NHB033:EM109:G081809 NHB033:EX5A:G081909 NHB033:EX8:G082109 NHB033:GZ13U:G081809 
WELL ID NA EM-3U EM-3U DUP EM-3L EM-109 EX5A EX7 EX8 GZ-13U 

Date Collected NA 8/19/2009 8/19/2009 8/19/2009 8/18/2009 8/19/2009 2009 8/21/2009 8/18/2009 

UUnna
bab

llee
toto oo

bbttaa
iinn

ssaa
mpmplele

 

1,1-dichloroethane 81 <1 <1 2.0 <1 1. <1 2.6 <1 
1,1-dichloroethene 7 0.9J 0.8J 2.1 <1 <1 6.3 <1 

cis-1,2-dichloroethene 70 <1 <1 1.6 <1 0.6J 12.4 <1 
trans-1,2-dichloroethene 100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 1.9 <1 

Tetrachloroethene 5 2.9 3.0 7.5 <1 135 8.4 <1 
Toluene 1,000 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

Trichloroethene 5 3.8 3.8 12.7 0.1J 2. 14.8 24.4 <1 
1,1,1-trichloroethane 200 1.8 1.9 1.7 <1 13.8 6.2 <1 

Vinyl Chloride 2 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 0.9 <1 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ug/l) 

PARAMETER / SAMPLE NUMBER Cleanup Level 

NHB033:GZ13M:G081809 NHB033:GZ13L:G081809 NHB033:MW7U:G081809 NHB033:MW7L:G081809 NHB033:MW11U:G081809 NHB033:MW11L:G081809 NHB033:P6:G081909 NHB033:RP1:G081809 
WELL ID NA GZ-13M GZ-13L MW7U MW7L MW11U MW11L P6 RP1 

Date Collected NA 8/18/2009 8/18/2009 8/18/2009 8/18/2009 8/18/2009 8/18/2009 8/19/2009 8/18/2009 

1,1-dichloroethane 81 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 0.7J 3.1 
1,1-dichloroethene 7 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 2.2 

cis-1,2-dichloroethene 70 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 4.5 
trans-1,2-dichloroethene 100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 1.4 

Tetrachloroethene 5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 4.2 2.4 
Toluene 1,000 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

Trichloroethene 5 <1 <1 <1 1.1 <1 <1 2.3 12.2 
1,1,1-trichloroethane 200 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 2.4 <1 

Vinyl Chloride 2 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

Notes: 
All samples were analyzed using U.S. EPA Method 8260.
 
Analytical results for QA/QC samples including field blanks, trip blanks, matrix spike and matrix spike duplicates are contained within the laboratory data packages located within the report appendices.
 
1. < indicates concentrations less than the reporting limit.
 
2. "J" indicates an estimated value. 

3. Resultant concentration from sample re-analysis at a higher dilution factor.
 
BOLD indicates detected parameter.
 
Shading indicates a detected concentration or elevated detection limit which exceeds cleanup level.
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ATTACHMENT A 

Valley Chevrolet Olds Waste Notification From 

HULL & ASSOCIATES, INC. DECEMBER 2009 

MASON, OHIO NHB033.200.0087 




I ~4 155 ",;6fb.(!WwM 
,re .. 
r, ~ NHrr&Ovo d dd83 

'NEW HAMPSHIRE DIVISION: OF PUBLIC HEALTHSERVICEICI]{, 'E r. r lV''E 0' 
, OFFICE OF WASTE MANAGEMENT ' " , 'U L.' , , 

BUREAU OF HAZARDOUS WASTE COMPLIANCE & ENFORCEMEN " I 

6 Hazen Drive, Concot'd, N.H. 03301-6527 ,.... FEB 11 '987 , \ 
NOTIFICATION FORM, Division of r' 

, PubUc ~ealfu SeMces",J 
BureaU of HazardOUS .~;..V ! 

[Note: Section He-P1905.02(c){l) of the New Hampshit'e ~H:az~a=t'~d~o~u~s~W~a~s,~t~e~Ru~l~e~s~ 
t'equit'es notification of hazar'dous waste attivity. To obtairt an EPA' 
identification number', complete and retut'n this fot'm to the addt'ess li s.ted 
above. Please type or pt'int using black ink.) 

1. Company-Name: !Lit/! EY 
2. Mailing Addr'ess: Eo, IS o~ 36~3' ,#Z,e d-o:2.. s 

pe-r-e;e tfo&o (;;/6:--/+ /VI 1+' osLf£j? 

3; Locat'iom., (IC d iff'et'e nt:' f"L"om ,ab.ove:):- _________-:--_________ 
'..... ,' 

4,. Company·,'s. Princi.pal Act'ivity (brief writ-ten desct'iption): .scAtrr:c:C Z's-4/C-",[
) . ,', . .. ,; " 

5. Fir-s,t or subsequent notification: 

V-A. F~l'st Notification (company has never been i s.suedan EPA L. D. In 
___ B', Subsequent Notification EPA 1.0.11: MHD ___-_--'-____ 

6. Name, of Pri nc i pa I Contact: !2'--'/f'---'y'-----"/:""'f?.!.../l.!...u.~m...:..:.../1-;...:~_' ____________--:- _ 

title: .5etevi c e . Dx R -ec--ro~_ phone :(&a.:?) q;J.- V-- C;,7l.i' / 

7. Name{s) of legal company ownet": kate. PT 

8. 

9. Type, of" owner-ship 

Name(s) of propet"ty owner: 

(seeinstrtictions fot' appt'opriate code) p 

10.T~peof regulated waste a~tivity (enter X in all appt'op~iate blocks) 

A. Gene~ato~ (hazardous wastes al"e accumulated fol" up to 90 days) 

__ less than 100 kg (220 Ib) pel" month 

'____ 100 to 1000 kg 'pet' month 


mol"e. than 1000 kg pel" month 


page 1 
Or 77Ie ~J"'e,. tJ/f-s7C. is A.::.yc/~~ .e1'r s~"Tz- KIc~J 

[kY' r",vnr 
co/l-fl' ..er/?rr rv~~e Wc.c::K..~ ~ T ;~ les.!' .~ /dtJ k!'<r=-"': ftN/ we:.... 
/) 0'-"/ ....7 !f.qv~ /-1 IS'u:f'1 5"/-fil ,?' $"" (/V c:; (J-<.r/ e¥'q 7" e "v 0 a 77+e.lf!: TY/,,g5 
o,r-::. ;&!-Z/~j)do/-' 0/rr-1"Te~ 5r;T'Cry K./~CI-/ Ccft/' /1eq"v,~ A-I'r '17h' e rz 
fi-Ce. GV"J r 5' ;n /.,rA-r.rC &-r'~ ...:rD ¢=. 



6 

'H'.:.~" ~."",,.....__ •. ' __ __ .______.HH'._' __,__._____ , 

,J( 	 , 

10 B. 	 Transporter (Note: tr,ansporter permits'must be secured by all 
persons prior to transpot't.ing hazardous waste into or within the, 
sta~ of NH [He-P 1905.11(a}]) 

_v/hh;i,ghWay ___air ___rail ___ ___ other (specify on back)__ 	 water 

c. Treatm~nt/Stot'age/Disposal Facility (TSDF) (Note: permit required) 

Waste 	generated on-site: ~te rec'd from off-site: 

storage for more than 90 days 

treatment 

other on-site disposal 


D. 	 ____' _' Hazardous Waste Fuel (Hazardous wastes burned for energy 
recovery) [see instruction sheet}


'Lx--- 1) fuel 
is burned on-site 

~~'I ___ 2) fuel is marketed to another company which burns it 

___,3), flier i.s:;marketed:,,~to:.'anothec~ company.- not, for'bur.ning-:_ 

11. Does, Jour' company produce!' usedoi1?- (see" instru'ctions) yes no· 

U, no', 	 skip to II 12. 
-~ 

A. If 	the used oil exceeds the allowable levels listed in the instructions-

it,is brirned 	on-site 

is marketed to another company wh ich burns it 

is marketed to another company - not for burning 

B. 	 If the used oil does not exceed the allowable limits in the instructions-

it is, burned on-site 
.. 

it is marketed to another' company which burns it 

~t__,_,1 is marketed to another company' - not for burning' 

C. 	 Who is the first to claim that the oil meets the specifications (does not· 

exceed the allowable limits listed in the instructions)? 

Lanoeatoe 
t, " company who has purchased the oil for burning 

.company, who has purchased the oil - not for bucning 

page 2' 

,h~________________________________________________________ 

__ 



h.. I'. 	 I 

12. Oo:-site Waste, Fuel Burning (hazardous waste fuel. specification waste oil 
fuel or off-spec waste oil fuel) Indicate, the type of combustion device 

. I .. (see enclosed definitions). 

';l rt__._ utility boiler ___ industrial boiler· industrial furnace' 

13. Description of hazardous waste generation (~se additional sheets if n~eded) 

Waste Name:· EPA Waste. Code* Monthly Volume/Wt. 

a •. PetroletJm.Naphtpa, Combustible DOOI 
. . 

b~ Comp.oun4/CI'eaning LiCJ.llid~. Corrpsive .' F002/F004 

14. Transporter and Disposal Method (see instructions.) for wastes listed' above 

Was.te., Name· 	 Transporter' Di sposallTreatmentiRecycle 

a and b Safety Kleen Corp.. Solvent Recyclin'g 

15. Certification: I hereby certify that the infoC'mation provided hecein is!: 
complete·' and'; accur.ate·' to;" the," bes.t~. of: my." knowl.edge"". L. undeC',s,tand;:.·tha,t~., alL,. 
infoc-mation contained in this notification foC'm can be disc:losedto the 
public" according to' the· FC'eedortl of Information Act. unless deemed. 
co'nfidential'underSection. He-P 1905.02 Cd) of the Rules. I am authorized to 
sign offiCial .. doc.umemts foe my organization. 

printed oc typed name and titie date 

* see He~P.190~.bJ(c) and appendices 	of the Rules 
SAY/5J43j(0003j/6.,.86 	.. 
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tlEII ItAMPSHIRE DIVISION OF PUBliC HEALTH SERVICES-OFFICE OF HASTE MANAGEIIENT 
; 'BUREAU OF HAZAROOUS WAStE'COMPC-UiNCE& EHFORCEI'IENT . • 

: :~.; .: I ' . . 

Instructions for pr.epar.ing N~tificat\on fonn 

NOTE: Pluse ~,e black ink and type/print all items ~~c~p'~ fo~ the sign~turl! re'luired in It":,, 14. 

Item 1. 

Item 2. 

Item 3. 

' ..Itom: 4. 

Item 5. 

Item 6. 

Item 7. 

Item 8. 

Item 9. 

~~y Name: Enter the fun n ..... of the carpan)' for which an EPA identification nl""er 
is r~qui;'ed. c'" .' 

Plai 1 ing address: Enter:- the carplete mai ling address of the carpan¥. 
:.: 

loc~tion,: E~ter the physical address (actua110c~tion) of the c~any. 

Principal activity: Enter a brief desc'r\ptio~ of the carpany's business activities 
(mary~facturing cif a product, etc... ).' '. 1 

~: '. " I· 

First or Subsequent Notification: P.I.ace an ~ in the appropriate block to jndicate' 
",hether this is your first or a subsequent notification. If you have previously 'filed a 
notification, enter your EPA identificat,o'l nllltJer in the space provided. 

~ ! 	 . . . ~ .' .'r. • . 

Principa'l contact: Enter the name and telephone nllltJer of the person who should be 
contacled regarding your carpany's hazardous wast~··acti'vilies. 

~., ':" 	 1:' .' ' !; ~ 

legal_~: Enter the name of the I~gal owner(s) of the carpany. 
,I: 	 .' :.. , 

Property owners: Enter the name of the owner(s) of the property On which your carpany is 
;! 	 .:

loc~~ed. 

Usi'l9 lhe cod~s listed below,indicate the legal ~t~tus qf property ownership. 

. e,=Private !l.=District (!=Municipal !C=County ~=State 

!l.=F~derally OWned and Operated ff.=Federally.o.ined,. Privately Operated 
, B;=Federa I'ly a..ned,. Operated by a Private Contracio.r.:·to the· Federa I . Gov\,rrrnent 
ff.=Pfivat.ly Owned, Constructed .for Use by ·and operated by the Federal Goverrrnent 
PL:Privately oWned; leased and Operated by the Federal 'GOlierll!OOnt 
P1=p~ivalely Owned, Indian land -, . 

Type of hazardous waste activity 

Item 10A~: If your carpany produces 
mark the..appropriate category based on 

Item lOB 	 Transporter: This activity requires 
will ;tral\sport hazardous waste, pla'ce 
transl"'rtatio~ that wi 11 be used. 

. Fl=fede;~lIy Owned; Indian Land'- ',' 

a h'!zardous "aste;' place an ~ after letter A ~nd 
the 'B.l~thlY ol!OOunt of hazardous waste. 

your c~any to "obtain a permit. If your ccinpany 
an 1!. after IlIttei-:'iI and 

Item IOC 	 Treater/Storer/Disposer: If you' treat or d.iSpose of hazardous 
store' ypur'carpany', hazardous waste on-si te more t~an 90 days or 
wast~ frOOI or'f-site for treatment, storage or disposal, .place an 
the appropriate blank(s). .,'

:;: .. 

indicate each method 'of 

waste on-site. if you 
if you accept hazardous 

X after letter C and in 

Item 100 	Markel or Burn Hazardous Waste Fuel: If your. ccxnpany markets or burns hazardous waste 
fuel,' place an X in the appropriate section. [il.izardoos \faste f\lel is hazardous ~~ste 
which is'burried for energy recovery. Tllis does ~~f include waste' oi 1 unless the all is· 
contaminated 'with a hazarQous waste(s) listed uild;':--He-P 19D5.03(b).) --- ..' 

~ 	 '.' 4 . 

--_..-------_._.. 

Instructions. for preparing Notification form, page 2 
. . 

It~ 11. 	 ~Used oil" me~ns any oil that !las ·b,.n refined rrem crude oil, used,. and as a result of 
suc~' uSe, ii,' contilfllinaled 'by phyil\:al or chemical i~urities. Plac.e an X in the 
appropriate sp~ce. . 
',.: ',.·l 

It"", 11A. an~ .~ lB. 

The al10wable levels for used oil are as fol1ows: 
~r;e~ic..... :.: •• ~ ...S ppn caDni..n.: ...... .2 ppn 
chronicm •• ;.: ....... 10 ppn I~ad.......... 100 ppil 
t~·t~{hillogens ....4000 PPn flash point.•. 1000 . F. 

'f.. 	 ' .. 
.," 

I Useq oil that exceeds any specificatjon level listed above
I 

used oil fue'!'. ~,tised oil that do~s 'not exceed these levels 
: .•• J 	 -,

01] fuel.· . 

is tenned ·off-specificatlon 
Is tenned ·speclflcati~n used 

. ,': . i 

I~<;'!I' ]IC.lndicate the first person to claim tha.t the used oil does!!!!! exceed the allowable I~vels. 

Item 12. Ref~r to the enclosed deflnitiop sheet to determine the type of contJustion device used to 
'. . butn' the haza;dou5 waste fuel or off'-specification used oil fuel. . 

':' 	 '.'.t'·(!,· 

Uem 13. 	Description of Hazardous Haste: C~anies that generate, liM, ll2!:! or dispose of 
hazardous. loIa~t". ~st carplete this section. Enter the appropriate waste nae, t~e EPA 

iwaste"code i.i~ied in He-P 1905.03(c) and appendices of the Rules, and the monthly 'vollJl1e 
(\ri'g~Jlons)' ~r'weight (in pounds or·kllogrill)lS). --' , 

. 0 . 	 . 

Item 11. Transporter and method, of disposal/treatment: For each waste' listed above, ent~r the 
.' tra~spo"ter, ~pd. the ultimate disposition of the waste (landfill, incineration, solvent 
.·recii1ery, etF:-:')' . 

llem"IS. Certification: This .certification oust be signed by the owner, operator or aut~orized 
. . 	 r'!Presentativ~ of your carpany. An' "authorized representative is a person respo~sible 


(or overall """ration .of the c~anyn (i.e. plant manager, superintendent .or a 'person 

with equal r~sponsibi1ity). The notification oust include the certification 'to ~e 

·c~lete. ,.' 

~. 

~Vl6-86/4624.jIOOO3j 
: 
t 

: I 
/ ... 

.j 

. 
.1

I 
! 

b ./0 
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ATTACHMENT B 

Pre-Sample Inspection Inventory Sheets 

HULL & ASSOCIATES, INC. DECEMBER 2009 

MASON, OHIO NHB033.200.0087 




Hu lalc'lates, inc. 8{ ass 

INDOOR AIR SAMPLING PRESAMPLING INSPECTION FORM 

DATE: 

IO/d-(') / eJ? 
I i 

WEATHER: 

30,:;. 5uV' 

4710 Dilul Dr .. Sul11lODJ Mla0n. c,*, 45(140 WIND SPEEDIDIR: 

No GI bS"er"tM ~4 k.' ; ,. c! 

P1 ~ <.- 5ar{ Area.. A Iff II.. 11 r. F~CI';!.TY INFORMATIONJb. _ .. _ . /\.)j UP. rar., l, f..v 
OUTDOOR TEMP: 3d"'F 

ISITE: Soulh Municipal Weier Supply Superfund Sile - -, TYPE OF RELEASE: Solvenls Including PCE, TCE, 1,1,1-TCA BAROMETRIC P: 
New Hampshire Ball Bearings, Inc. AGE OF RELEASE:CLIENT 

:o.DDRESS: RI 202 S, Pelerborough, NH 

'cONTACT: Pelll Carrier ANY OBSERVED ODORS: 
PHONE: 

BUILDING TYPE: 

LOCATION OF RELEASE: II :5. Soide'!,INSPECTOR: 

DESCRIBE HVAC SYSTEM: TIME OF INSPECTION: ~Oo::......o'7~O~Q"'-_____-I 

BUILDING AGE: 
NUMBER OF FLOORS: _________________________________ 

,TYPEOFFOUNDATION~:________________________________ 

LIST PRODUCTS OR ITEMS WHICH MAY CONTRIBUTE TO VOC SOURCES WITHIN THE BUILDING 

~~f;E~J]lililtJl~1~f141ill~1tf~_~\III__~I!I1iiltl~~"~ 
PalnlorPainlThlnner 6I1'C.<J~rti.! 5"-10 ~LL =? ,"3 'TO }.J 

Gas powered equlpmenl lM"t.AI'P'~'" _(u"lu.;xnD">I1! '"11131 S·Tt1fAG·£ 
Gasoline cans IIIUvs.o;", 't}klS'fc.. ~htJa."Jt2.. ,..,e. 

Cleaning Solvenl.. . ·r4S;"~-hlh... '19S:L _0;.1 

Furnilure Polish olId ~'S..;-; '6 OM:>qOl't "i I 
Molh Balls/Urlnal Cakes lJe..,el/ot 0, \ '~1(1I ("1-,,,,) 

Fuel Tanks IC.lelllF,/o . "11,-3 
-It-IUI/SIl>i", V<6' i¥,. 

wiiuSoz.. 11(,/ 
41 C4.s.f(() ( fJ6- 3J 

""'" ;:,;~~{~if~~ti~lZ,i~lTitiIBiE~~~~li~r_.~Kali!'_~_~I~~~?~l~~I 
FOUNDATION PENETRATION IN 

FLOOR OR WALLS 

CRACKS IN FOUNDATION FLOOR 
OR WALLS 

SUMPS 

FLOOR DRAINS 

Fuwr .J"'t~r NIJ-
/JOIUl.. yA 
IJO'N- AlA-
Nov.. - .NA -

AlA- fl)';t}- NA- M4 

--
l 
I 

I 

~ 
(" 

..... 

.......... 
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H lAlliates, inc. 
SITE: 

CLIENT 

DATE: 

TIME: 

INSPECTOR: 

Soulh Municipal Waler Supply SUferfund Site 

New Ha~hlre Ball Bearings, Inc. 

l al-J;.""l / a2 
020.6 
S,SQ~ 

iWAS THE BUILDING VENTED PRIOR TO SAMPLED COLLECTION? AI' 
iARE VAPOR CONTROL METHODS IN EFFECT (I.E. HOODS, OPEN DOORS) IV 

DESCRIBE: ,v.4­

HOW LONG? PA­

LIST ANY RELEVANT IN~MATI~N WH}CH WILL AID INTHE ACCURATE ~TERPRETATION OF THE INDOOR AIR QUALITY SAMPLING RESULTS. e.,1)NOTES: fu/~ '3:3, ~t'=J 
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Hull. tes inc.Bi. aSSOCIa , 

INDOOR AIR SAMPLING PRESAMPLING INSPECTION FORM. 

H,~h 
SITE: 

:CLlENT 

~DDRESS: 

4110 DtM Dr.. Sunl 30DJ Malan. Olio (5U40 

13~_ flf~_tJl/t3D fic.:,/';;;LITYINFORMATION 

South Municipal Water Supply Superfund Site TYPE OF RELEASE: Solvenls including PCE, TCE, 1,1,1-TCA 
New Hampshire Ball Bearings, Inc. AGE OF RELEASE: 

Rt 202 S, Pelerborough, NH LOCATION OF RELEASE: 

DATE: 
.IO/,k,) It) q 

WEATHER: I 

30~_ S"t'\. 
WIND SPEEDIDIR: ,v" ~ tWt (,f£ fA)i)..c:! 

OUTDOOR TEMP: 3;lt::>P 

BAROMETRIC P: 

INSPECTOR: S Sc>Jd,,­
CONTACT: 

PHONE: 

BUILDING TYPE: 

Palll Carrier ANY OBSERVED ODORS: 

DESCRIBE HVAC SYSTEM: IIT1ME OF INSPECTION: _-"'D~r.-'/I...:O==-______l 

BUILDING AGE: 

NUMBER OF FLOORS: 
,TYPE OF FOUNDATION:----------------­

1ST PRODUCTS OR ITEMS WHICH MAY CONTRIBUTE TO VOC SOURCES WITHIN THE BUILDING 

(;f~I~~~l~II~~~i.\ll.aIIJ~Il~II,.~_tJSBII~lt"lI~l~l~f~
Painl or PainlThlnner It ·,.;-\';;d !>vnf:/il '19/3 ./.1.0 i:f-"",ui V i!,i+. 

Gas powered equipment t..-.ac.. ,4;{e L.J 0 ~_ __ lWei!:, s ........... 
Gasoline cans I' t)YI"G-m St";" jilVlt ;~ Y~.,;if;;'-.:d1bJ-;;-, i'-~ ;h,];)...., 

Cleaning Solvenls It!;.~-r""'-'_~Il$+'llL ~"fJ, J 

Fumllure Polish I i<,,,,,,'t~l \.I.. ""Ill> t\~",V"t'" 5.h;f.k 
Moth Balis/Urinal Cakes I ',,"'''II' (.L'eCLlI' F-Jr;t,;- /.., lOr..v 

Fuel Tanks t"'vei"V;~ 
..,' P'l ~ "">'i<11 5I7i,', f f 
Inv{l.fi~Ji1 sf<i( ~ II "" ...v I ,V 

;~~~:,i~~~~~~fll~~~J~~!liA~i~1~J~~1.rft1illlt!II.'I'I\It~w~~'~1f~ 
FOUNDATION PENETRATION IN 

FLOOR OR WALLS 

CRACKS IN FOUNDATION FLOOR 
OR WALLS 

SUMPS 

FLOOR DRAINS 

NoN... jl/A 

JI)~ 
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J J(') iA-I 
J1)/!}_ ",L 
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H l~lttes, inc. 
WAS THE BUILDING VENTED PRIOR TO SAMPLED COLLECTION? AJO 
J\RE VAPOR CONTROL METHODS IN EFFECT (I.E. HOODS, OPEN DOORS) -tieDESCRIBE: 

SITE: 

CLIENT 

DATE: 

TIME: 

INSPECTOR: 

HOW LONG? 

Soulh Munlcleal Waler Sueely Sueerfund SlIe 

New ~e Ball Bearings, Inc. 

~Kif. 
Oft.Q
,5. 50J'.:L~ 

t.I4­

LIST ANY RELEVANT INFORMATION WHICH WILL AID IN THE ACCURATE INTERPRETATION OF THE INDOOR AIR QUALITY SAMPLING RESULTS. 

NOTES: Sl~kf~d j.Q ~ R.L~ ,tb&rf5''''~ut t:Jt-N.6.. 
- - --­ I--------------­ - - -­ - - - - - ---~~~ 

SEPTEMBER 2008HULL & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
20F2 NHB033.200.0081MASON, OHIO 
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H U lolciates, inc.'& ass 
4170 Dukl Dr.. S~. 300J Muon, Ohia 45040 

New Hampshire Ball Bearings, Inc. 

Rt ZOZ S, Peterborough, NH 

Patti Carrier 

INDOOR AIR SAMPLING PRESAMPLING INSPECTION 

LOCATION OF RELEASE: 

ANY OBSERVED ODORS: 

DESCRIBE HVAC SYSTEM: ------------------1 

WEATHER: 
I/" 

WIND SPEED/DlR: 
W'i""'~ 

OUTDOOR TEMP: 

BAROMETRIC P: 

INSPECTOR: 

OF INSPECTION: -..:""~y!ol!...~..,::.l"""~-------t 

HULL & ASSOCIATES, INC, SEPTEMBER Z008 
MASON, OHIO 10FZ NHB033,200,0081 

tr~i15eA6r5 



H lAltiates, inc. 
SITE: 

CLIENT 

DATE: 
TIME: 

INSPECTOR: 

Soulh Municipal Water SUPEiy SUE8rfund Sile 

L(.~-vt2 
New ~.Bail Bearings. Inc. 

cJ '50 
.s.~l~ 

WAS THE BUILDING VENTED PRIOR TO SAMPLED COLLECTION? lUo 
ARE VAPOR CONTROL METHODS IN EFFECT (I.E. HOODS. OPEN DOORS) ~ DESCRIBE: 

HOW LONG? "u~ 

LIST ANY RELEVANT INFORMATION WHICH WILL AID IN THE ACCURATE INTERPRETATION OF THE INDOOR AIR QUALITY SAMPLING RESULTS. 

~OIE~lJo~ ---­ ---­ -­ - -­ -­ -­ - - ---­~ ~-----
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____________________________ ___ 

H ~,dlates, inc. 

4770 DtJka Dr.. Stile 300 J MelOn. Ohio 4S04O 

F23I~TX ~NFO~MATIONC>W,~ ClreOL 0-P Sf){; uLd..J/tV.l 

INDOOR AIR SAMPLING PRESAMPLING INSPECTION FORM 

SITE: 

CLIENT 

'IADDRESS: 

r~ONTACT: 
PHONE: 

BUILDING TYPE: 

BUILDING AGE: 
NUMBER OF FLOORS: 

South Municipal Water Supply Superfund Site 

New Hampshire BaU Bearings, Inc. 

Rt. 202 S, Peterborough, NH 

Patti Carrier 

ITYPE OF FOUNDATION:'--_______________________________ 

LIST PRODUCTS OR ITEMS WHICH MAY CONTRIBUTE TO VOC SOURCES WITHIN THE BUILDING 

"c:ill;v;r~i1l~~t~~ ~~~1~g1il\'~i~~I1~_~~ 

Paint or Paint Thinner L.;".:d fila.; I ~ 05;"'1.(: 11/ ;J.:./f 

Gas powered equipment IJ.; JIou f~: P.y""~" "i Ift .,)"" \1 
Gasoline cans I {y.".~, tI" (;;,1"<.. I. 

Cleaning Solvents I~vll~'"_71 -sPy.,., Col ~ ,. 

TYR.ttOF RELEASE: Sotvents including PCE, TCE, 1,1,1-TCA 

AGE OF RELEASE: 

LOCATtON OF RELEASE: 

ANY OBSERVED ODORS: 

DESCRIBE HVAC SYSTEM: 

.~ltllt1i~~t_]!ill

l.:.ll~ 

DATE: 

J,/rLO lacr 
WEATHER: 

305 .sOV\. 

WIND SPEED/DlR: 
MJ "j,~t~,(,~ ""~d. 

3c;l"'>,cOUTDOOR TEMP: 

BAROMETRIC P: 

INSPECTOR: :). .) CO~J.Gj. 

IITIME OF INSPECTION:_...C...);5QC~~::::...-______-{ 

Furniture Polish 11J{~.i; I.- ,",,·0.1 .I".i;..,.( \ri'r I 
Moth BallsiUrinal Cakes IG)D ~'J:;.,,+.r:"'l<';z. r:.\T'I',,,,.l. (I 


Fuel Tanks I IUO- "l D 

I(3;sf",11 F../"o2 J ",d'tJlsfri ~~.:w... 

.1/.

lk_i1z._-=i~,.;"'.··-"-:I_......uAc;:.D~11 " 


IK,"-"/~~ "P_........_ ,7Q.h..:t -. _ ·1_ " I I 
 ... " I ~ 
0" re"- 7f~k<'Ih';;;' 5/u..."Y Oe.s~ V It' V 

~~fL:~1;:~1~~:~1t:~~~Ili~:Z1~~;~~~~2if($~~ff~~~~i~~~~t~itJ~t~~!~~~l'ifliIllti:iirii~f~;~{L 

FOUNDATION PENETRATION IN 


FLOOR OR WALLS ;Vo~'-'t. IJJ\. 
 ? 
CRACKS IN FOUNDATION FLOOR 


OR WALLS /LJo/I-R 

SUMPS tUfH'\J?_ 


FLOOR DRAINS AJOA#.... ...v 


HULL & ASSOCIATES, INC. JUNE 2009 
MASON, OHIO 10F2 NHB033.200.0103 
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I-ji Ysllates, inc. 
SITE: 

CLIENT 

DATE: 

TIME: 

INSPECTOR: 

South Municipal Water SUPEly Superfund Site 

New Hamp~~all Bearfngs, Inc. 

~,~ 

WAS THE BUILDING VENTED PRIOR TO SAMPLED COLLECTION? 

~ARE VAPOR CONTROL METHODS IN EFFECT (I.E. HOODS, OPEN DOORS) 

DESCRIBE: 

HOW LONG? ,u4 

LIST ANY RELEVANT INFORMATION WHICH WILL AID IN THE ACCURATE INTERPRETATION OF THE INDOOR AIR QUALITY SAMPLING RESULTS. 

NOTES: JIJoIl\oD 
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ATTACHMENT C 

Weather Information from October 20-21, 2009 from Weather Underground 

HULL & ASSOCIATES, INC. DECEMBER 2009 

MASON, OHIO NHB033.200.0087 




Weather Station History: Weather Underground Page 1 of5 

History for KNHPETER2 
Stony Brook Farm, Peterborough, NH - Current Conditions 

Daily Summary for October 20, 2009 

Current: High: Low: Average: 

Temperature: 31.8 of 59.8 of 35.8 of 48.1 of 

Dew Point: 31.0 of 42.4 of 21.4 of 34.4 of 

Humidity: 97% 75% 45% 59% 

Wind Speed: 11.0mph 8.0mph 2.1mph 

Wind Gust: 11.0mph 13.0mph 

Wind: ENE West 

Pressure: 29.48in 30.14in 30.04in 

Precipitation: O.OOin 

Statistics for the rest of the month: 

High: Low: Average: 

Temperature: 68.4 of 27.2 of 45.6 of 

Dew Point: 59.9 of 16.1 of 38.2 of 

Humidity: 99.0% 25.0% 76.9% 

Wind Speed: 16.0mph from the SW 2.4mph 

Wind Gust: 21.0mph from the SW 

Wind: SSW 

Pressure: 30.42in 29.35in 

Precipitation: 2.60in 

http://www.wunderground.comJweatherstationiWXDailyHistory .asp?ID=KNHPETER2&... 12/9/2009 

http://www


Weather Station History: Weather Underground Page 2 of5 

F 
KNHPETER2 Weather Graph for 10/20/2009 
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Tabular Data for October 20, 2009 
iTi;~mIT~;-p:·I~D~;;p~i~t rp;~~~~~~ ·I·wi~d·lwi~d s-p~~d·1 Wi~d·G~~t ·1·H~~iditv·1 Rai~f~II·R~t~('H~~;iY)-1 
00: 14 41.1 of 21.9 of 30.13in Calm O.Omph 46% O.OOin 

00:23 41.2 of 21.4 of 30.12in Calm O.Omph 45% O.OOin 
......... .......... 


00:33 39.5 OF 22.4 of 30.11in Calm O.Omph 50% O.OOin 

00:43 38.8 of 23.1 of 30.11in Calm O.Omph 53% O.OOin 
................. 


00:53 38.9 of 22.8 of 30.11in Calm O.Omph 52% O.OOin 
..................... 


01:13 35.8 of 28.6 of 30.11in Calm O.Omph 75% O.OOin 
......................... .................. .-, .... ....... . ...........
~ 

01:23 38.0 OF 24.5 of 30.11in Calm O.Omph 58% O.OOin 
....................................... ............... .................................... . ....................._ ........ 

01:33 39.8 of 24.0 of 30.12in Calm 3.0mph 53% O.OOin 

01:43 39.2 OF 24.8 of 30.12in SE 1.0mph 1.0mph 56% O.OOin 

http://www.wunderground.comlweatherstationIWXDailyHistory .asp?ID=KNHPETER2&... 12/9/2009 

http://www.wunderground.comlweatherstationIWXDailyHistory
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01:53 37.9 of 26.4 of 30.12in Calm O.Omph 63% O.OOin 

02:13 37.9 of 25.6 of 30.12in Calm O.Omph 61% O.OOin 

02:23 39.3 of 25.3 of 30.12in Calm 1.0mph 57% O.OOin 

02:34 39.8 of 25.4 of 30.11in Calm O.Omph 56% O.OOin 

02:43 40.2 of 25.3 of 30.11in SW 1.0mph 5.0mph 55% O.OOin 

02:53 40.5 of 25.1 of 30.10in SSW 1.0mph 5.0mph 54% O.OOin 
................. 

03:24 40.5 of 25.6 of 30.09in SSW 1.0mph 1.0mph 55% O.OOin 

03:33 39.5 OF 25.9 of 30.10in Calm O.Omph 58% O.OOin 

03:43 39.1 of 26.0 of 30.10in SSW 1.0mph 1.0mph 59% O.OOin 

03:53 39.1 of 26.4 of 30.10in Calm O.Omph 60% O.OOin 

04: 13 39.5 OF 26.3 of 30.10in South 1.0mph 1.0mph 59% O.OOin 

04:24 40.2 of 26.6 of 30.10in SSW 2.0mph 2.0mph 58% O.OOin 

04:33 40.8 of 26.7 of 30.08in SSW 1.0mph 1.0mph 
................ 

57% O.OOin 

04:44 41.6 of 26.6 of 30.08in SSW 1.0mph 1.0mph 55% O.OOin 

05: 14 40.9 of 27.2 of 30.09in SW 1.0mph 1.0mph 58% O.OOin 

05:23 40.9 of 26.8 of 30.09in SW 2.0mph 2.0mph 57% O.OOin 

05:33 41.1 of 27.0 of 30.09in SW 1.0mph 1.0mph 57% O.OOin 

05:43 41.1 of 26.6 of 30.09in SSW 1.0mph 1.0mph 
............. 

56% O.ODin 

05:53 41.5 of 27.0 of 30.09in SW 1.0mph 3.0mph 56% O.OOin 
....................._................... . 

06: 13 41.2 of 26.7 of 30.10in SSW 2.0mph 2.0mph 56% O.OOin 

06:23 39.9 of 27.1 of 30.11in Calm 1.0mph 60% O.OOin 

06:33 39.8 of 27.0 of 30.12in SSW 2.0mph 2.0mph 60% O.OOin 
.......... .­ ...... . 

06:44 39.8 OF 26.6 of 30.12in SSW 2.0mph 2.0mph 59% O.OOin 

06:53 39.9 of 27.1 of 30.12in SSW 2.0mph 2.0mph 60% O.OOin 

07:13 39.9 of 27.9 of 30.12in Calm O.Omph 62% O.OOin 

07:23 39.5 OF 28.7 of 30.12in SSW 1.0mph 2.0mph 65% O.OOin 

07:33 39.5 OF 28.3 of 30.12in SW 2.0mph 3.0mph 64% O.OOin 

07:43 39.9 of 28.7 of 30.12in SW 2.0mph 
............................. 

3.0mph 64% O.OOin 

07:53 40.8 of 28.4 of 30.11in SW 2.0mph 3.0mph 61% O.OOin 

08: 13 41.8 of 29.3 of 30.13in SW 1.0mph 2.0mph 61% O.OOin 

08:23 41.8 of 29.3 of 30.12in Calm O.Omph 61% O.OOin 

08:33 42.1 of 29.6 of 30.11in SW 1.0mph 1.0mph 61% O.OOin 

08:43 43.1 of 30.1 of 30.11in SSW 2.0mph 3.0mph 60% O.OOin 

08:53 43.8 of 30.4 of 30.11in SSW 2.0mph 4.0mph 59% O.OOin 

09:13 44.6 of 31.1 of 30.11in SW 3.0mph 5.0mph 59% O.OOin 

09:23 44.6 of 31.1 of 30.12in SW 2.0mph 4.0mph 59% O.OOin 
................... . ................ , ............................ . 

09:43 44.6 of 31.6 of 30.11in SW 3.0mph 5.0mph 60% O.OOin 

09:53 45.1 of 32.0 of 30.11in SW 2.0mph 2.0mph 60% O.OOin 

10:13 46.1 of 32.6 of 30.12in SW 2.0mph 2.0mph 59% O.OOin 

10:23 47.0 of 34.2 of 30.11in SW 2.0mph 3.0mph 61% O.OOin 

10:33 47.6 of 34.0 of 30.11in WSW 3.0mph 5.0mph 59% O.OOin 

10:43 48.6 of 34.0 of 30.11in SW 3.0mph 5.0mph 57% O.OOin 

10:53 48.8 of 33.8 of 30.10in SW 3.0mph 3.0mph 56% O.OOin 

http://www.wunderground.comlweatherstationlWXDailyHistory .asp?ID=KNHPETER2&... 12/9/2009 
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11:13 48.5 OF 34.4 OF 30.10in WSW 1.0mph 1.0mph 58% O.OOin 
................................ . .....-........... . ............. . 


11:23 49.1 OF 34.1 OF 30.10in WSW 2.0mph 2.0mph 56% O.OOin 

11:33 49.8 OF 35.2 OF 30.09in WSW 2.0mph 2.0mph 57% O.OOin 

11:43 50.4 OF 36.6 OF 30.09in WSW 2.0mph 2.0mph 59% O.OOin 

11:53 51.0 OF 36.3 OF 30.09in West 2.0mph 2.0mph 57% O.OOin 

12:13 53.6 OF 37.3 OF 30.08in SSW 2.0mph 5.0mph 54% O.ODin 
............................................. 


12:23 53.5 OF 37.3 OF 30.08in West 5.0mph 5.0mph 54% O.ODin 

12:33 54.7 OF 37.4 OF 30.08in SW 4.0mph 4.0mph 52% O.ODin 

12:43 55.3 OF 38.0 OF 30.08in WSW 3.0mph 6.0mph 52% O.OOin 

12:53 56.7 OF 38.3 OF 30.07in WNW 3.0mph 3.0mph 50% O.OOin 

13:03 57.5 OF 37.9 OF 30.06in WSW 4.0mph 6.0mph 48% O.OOin 

13:13 58.0 OF 38.4 OF 30.06in WNW 5.0mph 5.0mph 48% O.OOin 

13:23 57.6 OF 37.0 OF 30.06in WNW 8.0mph 8.0mph 46% O.OOin 
............................. . ................................................ . 


13:33 58.1 OF 38.0 OF 30.06in WSW 7.0mph 13.0mph 47% O.OOin 

13:43 58.6 OF 40.0 OF 30.06in WNW 7.0mph 7.0mph 50% O.OOin 

13:53 58.6 OF 40.0 OF 30.05in WNW 6.0mph 8.0mph 50% O.OOin 

14: 13 58.6 OF 38.4 OF 30.05in WNW 8.0mph 8.0mph 47% O.ODin 

14:23 58.9 OF 39.8 OF 30.04in WSW 7.0mph 7.0mph 49% O.OOin 

14:33 59.5 OF 39.8 OF 30.04in West 7.0mph 7.0mph 48% O.OOin 

14:43 59.8 OF 41.6 OF 30.04in WNW 6.0mph 12.0mph 51% O.OOin 

14:53 59.3 OF 40.1 OF 30.04in West 8.0mph 8.0mph 49% O.OOin 

15:13 57.8 OF 40.8 OF 30.04in West 6.0mph 13.0mph 53% O.OOin 

15:23 57.6 OF 40.1 OF 30.04in SW 6.0mph 13.0mph 52% O.OOin 

15:33 57.5 OF 41.0 OF 30.04in WSW 7.0mph 7.0mph 54% O.OOin 

15:43 57.5 OF 40.5 OF 30.04in WSW 8.0mph 8.0mph 53% O.OOin 

15:53 57.5 OF 40.5 OF 30.04in NW 7.0mph 11.0mph 53% O.OOin 

16:13 58.6 OF 40.5 OF 30.05in WNW 4.0mph 4.0mph 51% O.OOin 

16:23 58.7 OF 41.1 OF 30.05in WNW 4.0mph 7.0mph 52% O.OOin 

16:33 58.6 OF 41.0 OF 30.05in WNW 4.0mph 4.0mph 52% O.OOin 

16:43 58.3 OF 41.2 OF 30.05in WNW 4.0mph 4.0mph 53% O.OOin 

16:54 58.0 OF 42.4 OF 30.06in WNW 4.0mph 4.0mph 56% O.OOin 

17:13 56.6 OF 42.4 OF 30.06in West 5.0mph 6.0mph 59% O.OOin 

17:23 56.0 OF 42.3 OF 30.07in West 6.0mph 6.0mph 60% O.OOin 

17:33 55.4 OF 41.7 OF 30.08in WNW 4.0mph 4.0mph 60% O.OOin 

17:43 54.8 OF 41.6 OF 30.08in WSW 2.0mph 2.0mph 61% O.OOin 
....................................... 


17:53 54.2 OF 41.5 OF 30.08in WSW 1.0mph 4.0mph 62% O.OOin 

18: 13 53.2 OF 41.7 OF 30.09in West 1.0mph 1.0mph 65% O.OOin 

18:23 52.6 OF 41.2 OF 30.09in Calm O.Omph 65% O.OOin 

18:33 52.0 OF 41.0 OF 30.10in Calm O.Omph 66% O.OOin 

18:43 51.7 OF 40.7 OF 30.10in Calm O.Omph 66% O.OOin 

18:54 51.6 OF 40.6 OF 30.10in Calm O.Omph 66% O.OOin 

19:13 50.8 OF 40.2 OF 30.10in Calm O.Omph 67% O.OOin 

19:23 50.4 OF 40.2 OF 30.11in Calm O.Omph 68% O.OOin 
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19:33 49.1 of 40.1 of 30.12in Calm O.Omph 71% O.OOin 
....... "''''.' . ... . .......... .... . ............~ .. 


19:43 49.1 of 39.7 of 30.12in Calm O.Omph 70% O.OOin 

19:53 49.1 of 40.1 of 30.12in Calm O.Omph 71% O.OOin 

20:13 49.1 of 39.7 of 30.13in West 1.Omph 1.Omph 70% O.OOin 
" ............. . 


20:23 49.4 of 40.0 of 30.13in West 1.Omph 6.0mph 70% O.OOin 

20:33 50.4 of 40.2 of 30.13in WNW 2.0mph 2.0mph 68% O.OOin 

20:43 50.2 OF 40.4 of 30.13in SW 1.Omph 2.0mph 69% O.OOin 
.............. ....... 


20:53 50.4 of 40.2 of 30.13in NW 2.0mph 2.0mph 68% O.OOin 

21: 13 49.6 of 39.8 of 30.13in NW 1.Omph 1.0mph 69% O.OOin 
.................. 


21:23 49.5 of 40.1 of 30.13in NW 1.Omph 1.Omph 70% O.OOin 
............................ . ................... . 


21:33 49.6 of 39.8 of 30.13in Calm 3.0mph 69% O.OOin 
. ',' ......... ....
~ 

21 :43 49.6 of 40.2 of 30.13in Calm O.Omph 70% O.OOin 
................... 


21:53 49.4 of 40.4 of 30.14in NW 1.Omph 1.Omph 71% O.OOin 
....... . .............. ............... ..............................
" 

22:13 49.6 of 40.2 of 30.14in Calm 2.0mph 70% O.OOin 
................. ....... ..... . ....................... . ................ .. .................. 


22:23 49.9 of 40.5 of 30.14in WNW 1.Omph 3.0mph 70% O.OOin 
................. ........................ 


22:33 49.9 of 40.5 of 30.13in West 1.Omph 1.0mph 70% O.OOin 

22:43 49.8 of 40.8 of 30.13in Calm O.Omph 71% O.OOin 
................. 


22:53 50.1 OF 40.7 of 30.14in Calm 2.0mph 70% O.OOin 

23:13 49.8 of 40.8 of 30.14in Calm O.Omph 71% O.OOin 

23:23 49.8 of 40.8 of 30.13in Calm 2.0mph 71% O.OOin 
............... 


23:33 49.9 of 40.9 of 30.13in Calm O.Omph 71% O.OOin 

23:43 49.9 of 40.9 of 30.13in West 1.Omph 1.Omph 71% O.OOin 

23:53 49.9 of 40.9 of 30.13in WSW 1.Omph 1.Omph 71% O.OOin 

Comma Delimited File 
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History for KNHPETER2 
Stony Brook Farm, Peterborough, NH - Current Conditions 

Daily Summary for October 21, 2009 

Current: High: Low: Average: 

Temperature: 31.8 of 62.7 of 46.7 of 53.2 of 
................... ......... . ........... . ....... 

Dew Point: 31.0 of 47.5 of 40.9 of 44.4 of 
........ ....................... 

Humidity: 97% 85% 54% 73% 
.................... 

Wind Speed: 11.0mph 7.0mph 0.9mph 

Wind Gust: 11.0mph 10.0mph 

Wind: ENE West 

Pressure: 29.48in 30.20in 30.09in 

Precipitation: O.OOin 
... " ......... '" .' ............ 

Statistics for the rest of the month: 

High: Low: Average: 

Temperature: 68.4 of 27.2 of 45.6 of 
" •••••••• "M •••••• 

Dew Point: 59.9 of 16.1 of 38.2 of 
............. 

Humidity: 99.0% 25.0% 76.9% 

Wind Speed: 16.0mph from the SW 2.4mph 

Wind Gust: 21.0mph from the SW 

Wind: SSW 

Pressure: 30.42in 29.35in 

Precipitation: 2.S0in 
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KNHPETER2 Weather Graph for 10/21/2009 
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Tabular Data for October 21, 2009 

1 ;2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 noon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

:Ti~'~TT;';;'p~'TD~;;"p'~i'':;tl'p;~~~~~~''lwi'~dlw'i~d'sp~~d IWi~d'G~~t"rH~'';;iditYrR~'i~f~II'R~t~(H~~'~lvjl 
00:03 49.6 OF 40.9 OF 30.14in Calm O.Omph 72% O.OOin 

. . .. . . . . . . . . . . 

00:13 49.2 OF 40.9 OF 30.14in Calm O.Omph 73% O.OOin 
................ 


00:23 49.4 OF 41.1 OF 30.12in Calm O.Omph 73% O.OOin 
.................... 


00:33 48.9 OF 41.0 OF 30.13in Calm O.Omph 74% O.OOin 
................... . ............ 


00:43 49.2 OF 41.3 OF 30.13in Calm O.Omph 74% O.OOin 

00:53 48.8 OF 41.2 OF 30.13in Calm O.Omph 75% O.OOin 
...................... ...... 


01:13 48.9 OF 41.3 OF 30.13in Calm O.Omph 75% O.OOin 
...................... 


01:23 49.1 OF 41.5 OF 30.13in Calm O.Omph 75% O.OOin 
.......................... " .......... 


01:33 48.8 OF 41.2 OF 30.14in Calm O.Omph 75% O.OOin 
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01:43 48.5 of 41.3 of 30.14in Calm O.Omph 76% O.OOin 

01:53 48.6 of 41.0 OF 30.14in Calm O.Omph 75% O.OOin 

02: 13 47.6 OF 41.1 OF 30.1Sin Calm O.Omph 78% O.OOin 

02:23 47.4 OF 41.2 OF 30.1Sin Calm O.Omph 79% 
............... 

O.OOin 

02:33 47.6 OF 41.4 OF 30.1Sin Calm O.Omph 79% O.OOin 

02:43 47.6 OF 41.4 OF 30.1Sin Calm O.Omph 79% O.OOin 

02:53 47.4 OF 41.2 OF 30.14in Calm O.Omph 79% O.OOin 

03:13 47.7 OF 41.5 OF 30.1Sin Calm O.Omph 79% O.OOin 

03:23 47.7 OF 41.5 OF 30.1Sin Calm O.Omph 79% O.OOin 

03:33 47.3 OF 41.4 OF 30.1Sin Calm O.Omph 80% O.OOin 

03:43 47.1 OF 41.2 OF 30.1Sin Calm O.Omph 80% O.OOin 

03:53 47.7 OF 41.8 OF 30.1Sin Calm O.Omph 80% O.OOin 

04:04 47.7 OF 41.8 OF 30.1Sin Calm O.Omph 
..............._ ........... 

80% O.OOin 

04: 13 48.0 OF 41.8 OF 30.1Sin Calm O.Omph 79% O.OOin 

04:23 47.4 OF 41.5 OF 30.1Sin Calm O.Omph 80% O.OOin 

04:33 47.0 OF 41.8 OF 30.16in Calm O.Omph 82% O.OOin 

04:43 47.0 OF 41.8 OF 30.16in Calm O.Omph 82% O.OOin 

04:53 47.4 OF 41.9 OF 30.1Sin Calm 2.0mph 81% O.OOin 

05:13 47.1 OF 41.9 OF 30.16in WSW 1.0mph 1.0mph 82% O.OOin 

05:23 46.8 OF 41.9 OF 30.17in Calm O.Omph 83% O.OOin 

05:33 46.8 OF 41.9 OF 30.17in Calm O.Omph 83% O.OOin 

05:43 46.8 OF 41.9 OF 30.17in Calm O.Omph 83% O.OOin 

05:53 46.8 OF 42.2 OF 30.17in Calm O.Omph 
......._ ... 

84% O.OOin 

06:04 47.1 OF 42.2 OF 30.17in Calm O.Omph 83% O.OOin 

06: 13 47.3 OF 42.4 OF 30.17in Calm O.Omph 83% O.OOin 

06:23 47.1 OF 42.2 OF 30.17in Calm O.Omph 83% O.OOin 

06:33 46.7 OF 41.8 OF 30.17in Calm O.Omph 83% O.OOin 

06:43 46.7 OF 42.1 OF 30.17in Calm O.Omph 84% O.OOin 

06:53 46.7 OF 42.1 OF 30.17in Calm O.Omph 84% O.OOin 

07: 13 47.0 OF 42.4 OF 30.18in Calm O.Omph ·84% O.OOin 

07:23 47.0 OF 42.4 OF 30.19in Calm O.Omph 84% O.OOin 
................ 

07:33 47.0 OF 42.1 OF 30.20in Calm O.Omph 83% O.OOin 

07:43 46.8 OF 42.2 OF 30.20in Calm O.Omph 84% O.OOin 

07:53 47.0 OF 42.4 OF 30.20in Calm O.Omph 84% O.OOin 

08:13 47.3 OF 42.4 OF 30.19in WSW 1.0mph 1.0mph 83% O.OOin 
..................... 

08:23 46.8 OF 42.5 OF 30.20in Calm O.Omph 85% O.OOin 

08:33 47.0 OF 42.7 OF 30.20in Calm O.Omph 85% O.OOin 

08:44 47.6 OF 43.0 OF 30.20in Calm O.Omph 84% O.OOin 

08:53 48.2 OF 43.3 OF 30.20in wsw 1.0mph 1.0mph 83% O.OOin 

09:13 50.1 OF 44.2 OF 30.20in wsw 1.0mph 1.0mph 80% O.OOin 
.............. ".~ .. 

09:23 50.8 OF 44.5 OF 30.20in wsw 1.0mph 3.0mph 79% O.OOin 

09:33 51.4 OF 44.4 OF 30.20in wsw 1.0mph 1.0mph 77% O.OOin 

09:43 51.9 OF 44.6 OF 30.20in wsw 1.0mph 1.0mph 76% O.OOin 
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09:53 52.5 of 45.2 of 30.20in WSW 1.0mph 1.0mph 76% O.OOin 

10: 13 52.6 of 44.5 of 30.19in WSW 2.0mph 3.0mph 74% O.OOin 

10:23 53.6 of 45.5 of 30.19in WSW 1.0mph 2.0mph 74% O.OOin 
.................................... 


10:33 54.4 of 45.2 of 30.18in WSW 2.0mph 2.0mph 71% O.OOin 

10:43 55.1 of 45.5 of 30.18in WNW 2.0mph 3.0mph 70% O.OOin 

10:53 55.3 of 45.3 of 30.18in WSW 4.0mph 4.0mph 69% O.OOin 

11: 13 56.2 of 46.2 of 30.17in SW 5.Omph 5.Omph 69% O.OOin 
.............. ,........ 


11:23 56.9 of 46.1 of 30.17in WNW 4.0mph 7.0mph 67% O.OOin 

11:33 57.8 of 46.5 of 30.17in wsw 4.0mph 4.0mph 66% O.OOin 

11:43 58.6 of 46.0 of 30.17in WNW 4.0mph 5.Omph 63% O.OOin 

11:53 58.7 of 46.1 of 30.17in NW 5.Omph 10.0mph 63% O.OOin 

12: 13 58.6 of 45.6 of 30.17in NW 5.Omph 8.0mph 62% O.OOin 

12:23 58.7 of 46.1 of 30.17in NW 5.Omph 5.Omph 63% O.OOin 

12:33 59.5 of 47.3 of 30.17in WNW 5.Omph 7.0mph 64% O.OOin 

12:43 59.5 of 46.0 of 30.17in West 6.0mph 6.0mph 61% O.OOin 

12:53 60.4 of 47.3 of 30.16in WNW 3.0mph 4.0mph 62% O.OOin 

13: 03 61.2 of 46.8 of 30.15in NW 6.0mph 9.0mph 59% O.OOin 
................... 


13: 13 61.5 of 46.6 of 30.15in WNW 5.Omph 9.0mph 58% O.OOin 

13:43 61.6 of 45.7 of 30.14in NW 3.0mph 5.Omph 56% O.OOin 

13:53 62.3 of 45.9 of 30.14in West 7.0mph 7.0mph 55% O.OOin 

14: 13 62.0 of 45.6 of 30.13in WNW 1.0mph 1.0mph 55% O.OOin 

14:23 62.7 of 45.8 of 30.12in NW 4.0mph 7.0mph 54% O.OOin 

14:33 61.6 of 44.8 of 30.12in WNW 4.0mph 4.0mph 54% O.OOin 

14:43 61.8 OF 45.9 of 30.12in WNW 3.0mph 4.0mph 56% O.OOin 

14:52 61.3 of 45.0 of 30.12in West 3.0mph 3.0mph 55% O.OOin 

15: 13 61.3 OF 46.4 of 30.12in West 1.0mph 1.0mph 58% O.OOin 

15:22 61.2 of 46.8 of 30.12in West 1.0mph 1.0mph 59% O.OOin 

15:32 61.0 of 46.1 of 30.11in West 2.0mph 2.0mph 58% O.OOin 

15:42 61.0 of 45.7 of 30.11in Calm O.Omph 57% O.OOin 

15:52 60.9 of 46.9 of 30.11in West 1.0mph 1.0mph. 60% O.OOin 

16: 12 60.5 of 46.5 of 30.11in West 1.0mph 1.0mph 60% O.OOin 

16:22 60.4 of 46.4 of 30.12in Calm O.Omph 60% O.OOin 

16:32 60.2 of 46.3 of 30.12in Calm O.Omph 60% O.OOin 

16:42 59.9 of 46.8 of 30.12in Calm O.Omph 62% O.OOin 

16:52 59.8 of 47.2 of 30.11in Calm O.Omph 63% O.OOin 

17:12 59.3 of 47.5 of 30.12in Calm O.Omph 65% O.OOin 

17: 22 59.5 of 46.0 of 30.11in Calm O.Omph 61% O.OOin 

17:32 59.2 of 46.2 of 30.12in Calm O.Omph 62% O.OOin 

17:42 59.0 of 46.8 of 30.12in Calm O.Omph 64% O.OOin 
............... 


17:52 58.7 of 46.1 of 30.12in Calm O.Omph 63% O.OOin 

18: 12 58.4 of 46.7 of 30.12in WSW 2.0mph 2.0mph 65% O.OOin 

18:22 58.0 of 47.1 of 30.13in Calm O.Omph 67% O.OOin 

18:32 58.0 OF 47.1 of 30.13in WSW 1.0mph 1.0mph 67% O.OOin 
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18:42 58.0 of 47.5 of 30.13in WSW 1.0mph 1.0mph 68% O.OOin 

18:52 57.5 of 47.0 of 30.14in Calm O.Omph 68% O.OOin 

19:02 57.5 of 47.4 of 30.13in Calm 1.0mph 69% O.OOin 

19:12 57.5 of 47.4 of 30.13in Calm 5.0mph 69% O.OOin 

19:22 57.3 of 47.2 of 30.13in Calm O.Omph 69% O.OOin 

19:32 57.3 of 47.2 of 30.13in Calm 3.0mph 69% O.OOin 

19:42 57.2 of 47.1 of 30.13in Calm O.Omph 69% O.OOin 
.................... " ....................... . 


19:52 56.9 of 46.8 of 30.13in Calm O.Omph 69% O.OOin 

20: 12 56.2 of 46.9 OF 30.13in Calm O.Omph 71% O.OOin 

20:22 55.9 of 46.6 OF 30.11in WSW 1.0mph 2.0mph 71% O.OOin 

20:32 55.1 of 46.6 OF 30.12in Calm O.Omph 73% O.OOin 

20:42 54.1 of 46.3 of 30.12in Calm O.Omph 75% O.OOin 
..................... . . .............. 


20:52 53.5 of 46.5 of 30.13in Calm O.Omph 77% O.OOin 

21: 12 53.1 of 46.1 of 30.12in Calm O.Omph 77% O.OOin 

21:22 52.9 of 45.9 of 30.13in Calm O.Omph 77% O.OOin 

21:32 52.8 of 45.8 of 30.11in Calm O.Omph 77% O.OOin 

21:41 52.0 of 45.4 of 30.11in Calm O.Omph 78% O.OOin 

21:52 51.3 of 45.3 of 30.13in Calm O.Omph 80% O.OOin 
................ 


22:11 51.7 of 45.1 of 30.12in Calm O.Omph 78% O.OOin 

22:22 52.2 of 44.9 of 30.11in Calm O.Omph 76% O.OOin 

22:31 51.9 of 45.3 of 30.12in Calm O.Omph 78% O.OOin 

22:41 51.9 of 45.3 of 30.12in Calm O.Omph 78% O.OOin 

22:51 51.7 of 45.1 of 30.11in Calm O.Omph 78% O.OOin 

23: 11 51.9 of 45.9 of 30.10in Calm O.Omph 80% O.OOin 

23:21 51.9 of 45.6 of 30.09in Calm O.Omph 79% O.OOin 

23:31 52.2 of 46.2 of 30.09in Calm O.Omph 80% O.OOin 

23:41 51.9 of 45.9 of 30.09in Calm O.Omph 80% O.OOin 

23:51 51.7 of 46.1 of 30.09in Calm O.Omph 81% O.OOin 

Comma Delimited File 
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History for KNHPETER3 
Region 14 ATC/ConVal HS, Peterborough, NH - Current Conditions 

Daily Summary for October 20, 2009 

Current: High: Low: Average: 

Temperature: 31.9 of 62.1 of 29.0 of 44.2 of 
. ............... . ...............................................". 

Dew Point: 31.9 of 41.2 of 26.3 of 33.9 of 

Humidity: 100% 91% 39% 70% 

Wind Speed: 5.0mph 5.0mph 1.2mph 

Wind Gust: O.Omph 

Wind: North WSW 

Pressure: 29.50in 30.13in 30.03in 

Precipitation: 0.01in 

Statistics for the rest of the month: 

High: Low: Average: 

Temperature: 71.5 of 23.3 of 45.8 of 

Dew Point: 64.0 of 11.2 of 38.4 of 

Humidity: 100.0% 18.0% 77.7% 
............................ 

Wind Speed: 13.0mph from the SW 2.0mph 

Wind Gust: O.Omph from the North 

Wind: SSW 

Pressure: 30.39in 29.34in 

Precipitation: 5.51in 
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KNHPETER3 Weather Graph for 10/20/2009 
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Tabular Data for October 20, 2009 
,Ti'~·~-IT~;P." rD~';"-p';i~t rp~~~~~~~"lwi-~dlwi~dsp'e~d"1 Wi~d-G~~t'IH~-;iditv"rR~i~f~iIR~t~-(H~~-~iy)'1 
00:00 30.4 OF 27.0 OF 

00:05 30.3 of 26.9 OF 

00:10 30.3 OF 27.2 OF 

00: 15 30.1 OF 27.0 OF 

00:20 30.1 of 27.0 of 

00:25 30.1 OF 27.0 of 

00:30 30.1 OF 27.0 of 

00:35 30.0 of 26.9 OF 

00:40 30.0 of 26.9 of 

30.13in Calm 87% O.OOin 

30.13in Calm 87% O.OOin 

30.13in Calm 88% O.OOin 

30.13in ssw 1.0mph 88% O.OOin 

30.12in SSW 1.0mph 88% O.OOin 

30.12in SSW 1.0mph 88% O.OOin 

30.12in SSW 1.0mph 88% O.OOin 

30.11in Calm 88% O.OOin 

30.11in Calm 88% O.OOin 
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Ti~~TT~~p:TD~~p~i~tTp~~~~~~~lwi~dlwi~dsp~~dTwi~dG~~irH~;iditYrR~i~f~iiHR~t~(H~~~iyjl 

00:50 29.S OF 27.0 of 30.11in Calm 89% O.OOin 

01:00 29.5 of 26.7 of 30.11in Calm 89% O.OOin 

01:10 29.5 OF 26.7 of 30.11in Calm 89% O.OOin 

01:20 29.7 OF 26.9 of 30.11in Calm 89% O.OOin 

01:30 29.7 OF 26.9 of 30.11in Calm 89% O.OOin 

01:40 29.4 OF 26.6 of 30.12in Calm 89% O.OOin 

01:45 29.4 of 26.6 of 30.12in Calm 89% O.OOin 

01:50 29.4 of 26.6 of 30.12in Calm 89% O.OOin 
, ............._... . 

02:00 29.3 OF 26.5 of 30.12in Calm 89% O.OOin 

02: 10 29.1 OF 26.5 of 30.12in Calm 90% O.OOin 
.. -" ................. 

02:25 29.4 of 26.S of 30.12in SW 1.0mph 90% O.OOin 

02:30 29.5 of 26.7 of 30.12in SW 1.0mph 89% O.OOin 

02:40 29.3 OF 26.7 of 30.11in SW 1.0mph 90% O.OOin 

02:50 29.3 of 26.7 of 30.11in Calm 90% O.OOin 

03:00 29.4 OF 26.S of 30.11in Calm 90% O.OOin 

03:05 29.5 OF 26.7 of 30.10in SW 1.0mph 89% O.OOin 

03: 15 29.4 OF 26.S of 30.10in SW 1.0mph 90% O.OOin 

03:20 29.4 of 26.6 of 30.10in Calm 89% O.OOin 

03:30 29.3 OF 27.0 of 30.10in Calm 91% O.OOin 

03:40 29.1 OF 26.3 of 30.10in Calm 89% O.OOin 

03:50 29.0 of 26.4 of 30.10in Calm 90% O.OOin 

04:00 29.3 OF 26.7 of 30.10in Calm 90% O.OOin 

04: 10 29.7 of 26.9 of 30.10in Calm 89% O.OOin 

04:15 29.S of 27.0 of 30.10in Calm 89% O.OOin 

04:20 30.1 of 27.0 of 30.10in West 1.0mph 88% O.OOin 

04:30 31.0 of 27.0 of 30.10in SW 2.0mph 85% O.OOin 

04:40 31.0 of 27.0 of 30.0Sin SW 1.0mph 85% O.OOin 

04:50 31.2 of 27.5 of 30.0Sin Calm 86% O.OOin 

04:55 31.0 of 27.3 of 30.0Sin Calm 86% O.OOin 

05:00 31.2 of 27.2 of 30.0Sin Calm 85% O.OOin 

05: 10 30.7 of 27.3 of 30.0Sin Calm 87% O.OOin 

05:20 30.9 OF 27.5 of 30.09in SW 1.0mph 87% O.OOin 

05:30 30.7 of 27.3 of 30.09in Calm 87% O.OOin 

05:40 31.3 of 27.6 of 30.09in SW 1.0mph 86% O.OOin 

05:45 31.6 of 27.6 of 30.09in Calm 85% O.OOin 

05:55 32.2 OF 27.6 of 30.09in Calm 83% O.OOin 

06:05 31.9 of 27.6 of 30.09in Calm 84% O.OOin 

06: 10 31.9 of 27.6 of 30.09in Calm 84% O.OOin 

06:20 32.1 of 27.S of 30.11in Calm 84% O.OOin 

06:25 32.7 of 27.S of 30.11in SW 1.0mph 
,,' ........................... . 

82% O.OOin 

06:35 31.9 OF 27.9 of 30.11in SW 1.0mph 85% O.OOin 

06:40 31.9 of 27.9 of 30.11in SW 1.0mph 85% O.OOin 

06:50 33.S OF 2S.0 of 30.11in SW 2.0mph 79% O.OOin 
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Ti~~mrT~~p:· TD~·~p~i;:;t Ip~~~~~~~lwi~dTwi;:;dSp~~dTwi;:;dG~~trH~~iditY····IR~i~f~1iR~t~(H~~~lyj 


06:55 33.7 of 28.2 of 30.11in SW 2.0mph 80% O.OOin 

07:00 33.2 of 28.3 of 30.11in SW 2.0mph 82% O.OOin 

07:10 34.1 of 28.3 of 30.11in SW 2.0mph 79% O.OOin 

07:20 34.0 of 28.5 of 30.12in SW 1.0mph 80% O.OOin 

07:30 34.1 of 28.6 of 30.12in SW 1.0mph 80% O.OOin 

07:40 33.8 of 28.9 of 30.12in SW 1.0mph 82% O.OOin 

07:50 33.8 of 29.2 of 30.12in SW 1.0mph 83% O.OOin 
.............. ............................... . .................,. 

07:55 34.0 of 29.1 of 30.12in SW 1.0mph 82% O.OOin 

08:00 34.4 of 29.2 of 30.12in Calm 81% O.OOin 

08: 10 35.3 of 29.7 of 30.13in Calm 80% O.OOin 

08:15 35.6 of 29.7 of 30.13in Calm 79% O.OOin 

08:20 35.9 of 29.7 of 30.12in Calm 78% O.OOin 

08:30 37.0 of 30.1 of 30.12in SSW 1.0mph 76% O.OOin 

08:40 37.2 of 30.0 of 30.11in SW 2.0mph 75% O.OOin 

08:50 37.6 of 30.4 of 30.11in SW 1.0mph 75% O.OOin 

09:00 38.5 of 30.9 of 30.11in sw 1.0mph 74% O.OOin 

09: 10 39.5 of 30.9 of 30.11in SW 1.0mph 71% O.OOin 

09:20 40.1 of 31.1 of 30.12in SW 1.0mph 70% O.OOin 

09:25 40.5 of 31.8 of 30.12in SW 1.0mph 71% O.OOin 

09:35 41.3 of 31.9 of 30.11in SSE 1.0mph 69% O.OOin 

09:40 41.6 of 31.8 of 30.11in South 1.0mph 68% O.OOin 

09:45 41.9 of 31.7 of 30.11in SSW 2.0mph 67% O.OOin 

09:50 42.2 of 31.6 of 30.11in South 3.Omph 66% O.OOin 
•••••H ••••••••••• 

10:00 42.8 of 32.2 of 30.11in SW 2.0mph 66% O.OOin 

10: 10 43.6 of 32.6 of 30.12in SSW 1.0mph 65% O.OOin 

10:20 45.1 of 33.6 of 30.11in SSW 2.0mph 64% O.OOin 

10:30 46.2 of 33.5 of 30.11in SSW 2.0mph 61% O.OOin 

10:40 47.0 of 33.8 of 30.11in South 2.0mph 60% O.OOin 

10:50 47.6 of 33.1 of 30.10in SSW 3.Omph 57% O.OOin 

11:00 47.6 of 33.5 of 30.10in SSW 2.0mph 58% O.OOin 

11: 10 48.0 of 33.9 of 30.09in SSW 2.0mph 58% O.OOin 

11:20 48.8 of 34.7 of 30.09in SSW 2.0mph 58% O.OOin 

11:30 49.9 of 34.4 of 30.09in SSW 1.0mph 55% O.OOin 

11:35 50.5 of 34.5 of 30.09in SSW 2.0mph 54% O.OOin 

11:45 52.2 of 34.1 of 30.09in South 3.Omph 50% O.OOin 

11:50 53.3 of 34.6 of 30.08in SE 3.Omph 
........................ 

49% O.OOin 

12:00 54.5 of 34.1 of 30.08in SE 3.Omph 46% O.OOin 

12:05 55.1 of 34.7 of 30.07in SE 3.Omph 46% O.OOin 

12: 10 55.7 of 34.7 of 30.07in ESE 3.Omph 45% O.OOin 

12:20 55.9 of 34.3 of 30.07in ESE 4.0mph 44% O.OOin 

12:25 56.6 OF 34.9 of 30.07in SE 3.Omph 44% O.OOin 

12:30 57.2 of 34.9 of 30.07in SE 2.0mph 43% O.OOin 

12:40 58.6 of 36.2 of 30.07in WNW 2.0mph 43% O.OOin 
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12:50 59.6 of 35.2 of 30.05in WSW 3.0mph 40% O.OOin 

13:00 60.1 of 36.3 of 30.05in WSW 3.0mph 41% O.ODin 

13:10 60.7 of 36.2 OF 30.05in WSW 3.0mph 40% O.OOin 

13:20 60.5 of 36.0 OF 30.05in SW 4.0mph 40% O.OOin 

13:25 60.7 of 36.2 of 30.05in NNW 4.0mph 40% O.OOin 

13:35 60.5 of 36.0 OF 30.05in West 4.0mph 40% O.ODin 
...............................•... .
" 

13:40 60.2 of 35.S of 30.05in WSW 4.0mph 40% O.OOin 
................................. 


13:50 60.2 of 35.S of 30.04in NNW 5.0mph 40% O.OOin 
................... 


14:00 60.7 of 37.5 of 30.04in WNW 4.0mph 42% O.ODin 

14: 10 60.9 of 36.4 OF 30.04in NW 4.0mph 40% O.OOin 

14:20 61.3 of 36.1 of 30.04in NW 3.0mph 39% O.OOin 
....................... 


14:30 61.S of 37.2 of 30.04in SW 4.0mph 40% O.OOin 

14:35 61.S of 37.2 of 30.03in SSW 5.0mph 40% O.ODin 

14:45 61.6 of 3S.3 of 30.03in WSW 4.0mph 42% O.OOin 
..................... .................. . 


14:50 61.0 of 3S.3 of 30.03in WSW 3.0mph 43% O.ODin 

14:55 60.5 of 37.9 of 30.03in NW 4.0mph 43% O.OOin 
....... ,.....................•... 


15:05 60.1 of 3S.1 of 30.03in WSW 3.0mph 44% O.OOin 

15: 10 59.S of 39.0 of 30.03in WSW 4.0mph 46% O.OOin 

15:15 59.6 of 3S.S of 30.03in WNW 5.0mph 46% O.OOin 

15:20 59.6 of 3S.S of 30.03in NW 4.0mph 46% O.ODin 

15:30 60.4 of 3S.9 of 30.03in SSW 3.0mph 45% O.OOin 

15:40 61.S of 39.6 OF 30.03in WNW 4.0mph 44% O.ODin 

15:50 62.1 of 3S.7 of 30.04in WSW 3.0mph 42% O.OOin 

16:00 62.1 of 3S.7 of 30.04in WSW 2.0mph 42% O.OOin 

16:05 62.0 of 39.2 OF 30.04in NW 2.0mph 43% O.OOin 

16: 10 61.S of 39.1 of 30.04in West 2.0mph 43% O.OOin 

16:20 61.S of 39.6 of 30.04in NW 1.0mph 44% O.OOin 

16:25 61.6 of 40.0 of 30.04in WNW 2.0mph 45% O.OOin 
.... .,............ , ............................................................ 


16:30 61.6 of 40.6 OF 30.04in SW. 1.0mph 46% O.OOin 

16:40 61.2 OF 40.S of 30.04in North 2.0mph 47% O.OOin 
................ 


16:45 61.0 OF 40.6 OF 30.04in WNW 1.0mph 47% O.OOin 

16:50 60.7 OF 40.9 OF 30.04in West 1.0mph 48% O.OOin 

17:00 59.9 of 40.7 of 30.04in WSW 2.0mph 49% O.ODin 

17:10 59.0 OF 40.9 of 30.06in WNW 3.0mph 51% O.OOin 

17:20 5S.3 of 41.2 of 30.06in WSW 2.0mph 53% O.ODin 

17:30 57.5 of 41.0 of 30.06in WNW 1.0mph 54% O.OOin 
.................... 


17:40 56.7 of 40.7 of 30.06in NW 2.0mph 55% O.OOin 

17:50 56.0 of 40.5 of 30.07in NW 1.0mph 56% O.OOin 

17:55 55.9 of 40.4 of 30.07in NW 1.0mph 56% O.OOin 

18:05 55.6 of 40.1 of 30.0Sin NNW 1.0mph 56% O.ODin 

18: 10 55.3 of 39.9 OF 30.0Sin Calm 56% O.OOin 

18:20 54.S of 39.4 OF 30.0Sin Calm 56% O.OOin 

18:30 54.2 of 39.7 of 30.0Sin Calm 58% O.OOin 
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18:40 53.B of 39.B of 30.0Bin Calm 59% O.OOin 

18:45 53.5 OF 39.5 of 30.0Bin Calm 59% O.OOin 

18:55 52.B of 39.7 of 30.09in Calm 61% O.OOin 

19:05 52.3 of 40.1 of 30.09in Calm 63% O.OOin 

19:15 51.0 of 40.B of 30.09in Calm 68% O.OOin 

19:20 49.9 of 40.5 of 30.09in Calm 70% O.OOin 

19:30 4B.6 of 40.3 of 30.09in Calm 73% O.OOin 

19:35 4B.0 of 40.B of 30.10in Calm 76% O.OOin 

19:40 47.3 of 40.B of 30.10in Calm 78% O.OOin 

19:50 46.1 of 40.3 of 30.11in Calm 80% O.OOin 

20:00 45.7 of 40.2 of 30.11in Calm 81% O.OOin 

20:10 45.4 of 40.2 of 30.11in Calm 82% O.OOin 

20: 15 45.1 of 39.9 of 30.11in Calm 82% O.OOin 
................... 


20:20 45.4 OF 39.9 of 30.11in Calm 81% O.OOin 

20:30 45.7 of 40.2 of 30.11in Calm 81% O.OOin 

20:40 45.4 OF 40.2 of 30.11in Calm 82% O.OOin 

20:50 45.7 of 40.2 of 30.12in SSW 1.0mph 81% O.OOin 

21:00 45.5 OF 40.0 of 30.12in SW 2.0mph 81% O.OOin 

21:10 45.2 of 40.0 of 30.12in Calm 82% O.OOin 

21:20 45.1 of 39.9 of 30.12in Calm 82% O.OOin 

21:25 44.9 of 40.0 of 30.12in Calm 83% O.OOin 

21:30 44.6 of 39.B of 30.12in Calm 83% O.OOin 

21:40 44.5 of 40.0 of 30.12in Calm 84% O.OOin 

21:50 44.3 of 39.B of 30.13in Calm 84% O.OOin 

22:00 44.3 of 40.1 of 30.13in Calm 85% O.OOin 

22: 10 44.5 of 40.0 of 30.13in Calm 84% O.OOin 

22:20 44.3 of 40.1 of 30.12in Calm 85% O.OOin 

22:30 44.1 of 40.2 of 30.12in Calm 86% O.OOin 

22:35 44.2 of 40.3 of 30.12in Calm 86% O.OOin 

22:40 44.6 of 40.1 of 30.12in Calm 84% O.OOin 

22:50 45.7 of 40.2 of 30.13in SW 1.0mph 81% O.OOin 

22:55 46.1 of 40.3 of 30.13in Calm 80% O.OOin 

23:05 45.5 OF 40.0 of 30.13in Calm 81% O.OOin 

23:10 44.9 of 39.7 of 30.13in Calm 82% O.OOin 

23:20 45.4 of 40.2 of 30.12in Calm 82% O.OOin 

23:30 46.1 of 40.3 of 30.12in Calm 80% O.OOin 

23:40 45.B OF 40.0 of 30.12in Calm 80% O.OOin 

23:45 45.5 OF 40.3 of 30.12in Calm 82% O.OOin 

23:55 44.9 of 40.0 of 30.12in Calm 83% O.OOin 

Comma Delimited File 

~ Copyright © 2009 Weather Underground, Inc. 
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History for KNHPETER3 
Region 14 ATC/ConVal HS, Peterborough, NH - Current Conditions 

Daily Summary for October 21,2009 

Current: High: Low: Average: 

Temperature: 31.9 of 65.2 of 3S.S of 51.9 of 
........................ . .......... . 

Dew Point: 31.9 of 49.7 of 36.7 of 43.0 of 

Humidity: 100% 93% 45% 74% 

Wind Speed: 5.0mph 4.0mph O.Smph 

Wind Gust: O.Omph 

Wind: North WSW 

Pressure: 29.50in 30.20in 30.0Sin 

Precipitation: O.OOin 

Statistics for the rest of the month: 

High: Low: Average: 

Temperature: 71.5 of 23.3 of 45.S of 

Dew Point: 64.0 of 11.2 of 3S.4 of 

Humidity: 100.0% 18.0% 77.7% 
. . .............. ,....... ", ....... . 

Wind Speed: 13.0mph from the SW 2.0mph 

Wind Gust: O.Omph from the North 

Wind: SSW 

Pressure: 30.39in 29.34in 

Precipitation: 5.51in 
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Tabular Data for October 21, 2009 
Ti~;TT;~p~·ID~;;p~i·~t·rp·~~~~~;~Twi~d ·IWi~d·Sp~~dl Wi~dG~~t·IH~~iditY··IR~i~f~IIR~t~·(H·~~·~iYjl 
00:00 44.5 of 40.0 of 30.12in Calm 84% O.OOin 

00:05 44.2 of 40.0 of 30.12in Calm 85% O.OOin 

00: 10 44.1 of 39.9 of 30.12in Calm 85% O.OOin 

00: 15 43.9 of 39.7 of 30.12in Calm 85% O.OOin 
••••• ••••• M •• 

00:20 44.1 of 39.9 of 30.11in Calm 85% O.OOin 

00:25 44.2 of 39.7 OF 30.11in Calm 84% O.OOin 
.................. 


00:30 44.5 of 40.0 of 30.11in Calm 84% O.OOin 
............................. 


00:40 44.8 of 40.0 of 30.12in Calm 83% O.OOin 

00:50 43.8 OF 39.6 of 30.13in Calm 85% O.OOin 
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00:55 43.3 of 39.4 of 30.13in Calm 86% O.OOin 

01:00 43.1 of 39.5 of 30.13in Calm 87% O.OOin 

01: 10 42.8 of 39.2 of 30.13in Calm 87% O.OOin 

01:20 43.8 of 39.9 of 30.13in Calm 86% O.OOin 

01:30 44.1 of 39.6 of 30.13in Calm 84% O.OOin 

01:35 43.6 of 39.4 of 30.13in Calm 85% O.OOin 

01:40 43.3 of 39.4 of 30.13in Calm 86% O.OOin 

01:50 42.8 of 39.2 of 30.13in Calm 87% O.OOin 

02:00 41.9 of 38.9 of 30.13in Calm 89% O.OOin 

02: 10 41.8 OF 38.8 OF 30.15in Calm 89% O.OOin 

02:20 41.2 OF 38.5 OF 30.15in Calm 90% O.OOin 

02:30 41.5 OF 39.1 OF 30.15in Calm 91% O.OOin 

02:40 41.6 OF 38.9 OF 30.15in SW 1.0mph 90% O.OOin 

02:50 41.5 OF 38.8 OF 30.14in Calm 90% O.OOin 

03:00 40.9 OF 38.2 OF 30.14in Calm 90% O.OOin 
............................................ 


03:05 40.8 OF 38.4 OF 30.15in Calm 91% O.OOin 

03:10 40.6 OF 37.9 OF 30.15in Calm 90% O.OOin 

03:20 40.5 OF 38.1 OF 30.14in Calm 91% O.OOin 

03:30 40.9 OF 38.5 OF 30.14in SW 1.0mph 91% O.OOin 

03:45 39.8 OF 36.8 OF 30.14in Calm 89% O.OOin 

03:50 39.3 OF 36.9 OF 30.14in Calm 91% O.OOin 

04:00 39.3 OF 37.2 OF 30.14in Calm 92% O.OOin 

04: 10 39.2 OF 37.1 OF 30.15in Calm 92% O.OOin 

04:20 38.9 OF 36.8 OF 30.15in Calm 92% O.OOin 

04:30 38.8 OF 36.7 OF 30.15in SW 2.0mph 92% O.OOin 

04:40 39.9 OF 38.0 OF 30.15in South 3.0mph 93% O.OOin 

04:50 40.5 OF 38.4 OF 30.15in South 1.0mph 92% O.OOin 

05:00 39.9 OF 37.5 OF 30.15in Calm 91% O.OOin 

05:05 39.9 OF 37.8 OF 30.15in Calm 92% O.OOin 

05:10 39.6 OF 37.2 OF 30.15in North 2.0mph 91% O.OOin 

05:20 39.3 OF 37.2 OF 30.16in Calm 92% O.OOin 

05:25 39.5 OF 37.4 OF 30.16in Calm 92% O.OOin 

05:30 39.5 OF 37.4 OF 30.16in North 1.0mph 92% O.OOin 

05:40 39.5 OF 37.4 OF 30.17in North 1.0mph 92% O.OOin 

05:50 39.9 OF 37.8 OF 30.17in Calm 92% O.OOin 

05:55 40.2 OF 38.1 OF 30.17in Calm 92% O.OOin 

06:05 40.5 OF 38.4 OF 30.16in Calm 92% O.OOin 

06: 10 40.3 OF 38.2 OF 30.16in Calm 92% O.OOin 

06: 15 40.2 OF 38.1 OF 30.16in Calm 92% O.OOin 

06:25 40.3 OF 38.2 OF 30.16in Calm 92% O.OOin 

06:30 40.3 OF 38.2 OF 30.16in Calm 92% O.OOin 

06:40 40.3 OF 38.2 OF 30.16in Calm 92% O.OOin 

06:45 40.2 OF 38.1 OF 30.16in Calm 92% O.OOin 
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06:55 40.2 of 38.1 of 30.16in Calm 92% O.OOin 

07:00 40.3 of 38.2 of 

07:05 40.5 of 38.4 of 

07: 10 40.5 of 38.4 of 

07:20 40.6 OF 38.5 of 

07:30 41.1 of 39.0 of 

07:35 41.3 of 39.2 of 
...................... 

07:45 42.1 of 39.7 of 

07:50 42.3 of 39.6 of 

08:00 43.3 of 40.3 of 

08: 10 44.5 of 40.9 of 

08:20 44.6 of 40.7 of 

08:30 44.8 of 41.2 of 

08:40 45.4 of 41.5 of 

08:50 46.8 of 42.2 of 

09: 00 48.2 of 42.6 of 

09: 10 49.2 of 43.0 of 

09:20 50.2 of 43.6 of 

09:30 51.1 of 43.4 of 

09:40 52.2 of 43.8 of 

09:50 53.2 of 44.4 of 

09:55 54.1 of 44.5 of 

10:05 55.6 of 44.4 of 

10: 10 56.3 of 44.7 of 

10:20 57.2 of 44.7 of 

10:30 57.5 of 44.6 of 

10:40 57.8 of 45.7 of 

10:50 58.3 of 45.3 of 

11: 00 59.5 of 45.6 of 

11:05 59.9 of 45.5 of 

11:10 60.4 of 46.0 OF 

11:20 61.2 of 44.9 of 

11:30 61.0 of 45.2 of 

11:40 61.6 of 45.3 of 

11:50 62.0 of 45.2 of 

12:00 61.5 of 45.2 of 

12:05 61.8 of 45.5 of 

12: 10 61.8 of 45.0 of 

12:20 61.8 of 45.0 of 

12:30 62.0 of 44.7 of 

12:40 62.6 of 44.7 of 

12:45 62.9 of 44.5 of 

12:55 62.9 of 44.5 of 

30.16in Calm 

30.17in Calm 

30.17in Calm 

30.18in Calm 

30.18in Calm 

30.19in SE 1.0mph 
. ................. . 

30.19in South 2.0mph 

30.20in 

30.20in 

SW 2.0mph 
.............................. 

WSW 3.0mph 

30.19in South 3.0mph 

30.19in SSW 2.0mph 

30.19in SSW 1.0mph 

30.20in ssw 1.0mph 

30.19in SSW 2.0mph 

30.19in SSW 2.0mph 

30.19in SW 2.0mph 

92% 

92% 

92% 

92% 

92% 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

92% O.OOin 

91% O.OOin 

90% O.OOin 

89% O.OOin 

87% 

86% 

87% 

86% 

84% 

81% 

79% 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

30.19in South 1.0mph 78% O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

.... .................. ........................ . .............. . 

30.19in SSW 1.0mph 75% 

30.20in 

30.19in 

SSW 1.0mph 

SW 2.0mph 

30.19in SW 1.0mph 

30.18in SSE 2.0mph 

30.18in SSE 2.0mph 

30.18in SW 2.0mph 

30.18in SW 2.0mph 
. .. . .................. ~""'. ..""'" ........... . 

30.17in SSW 2.0mph 

30.16in SW 3.0mph 

30.16in South 1.0mph 

30.16in SSW 1.0mph 

30.16in South 2.0mph 

30.16in NW 1.0mph 
...... ,-, ....................... -. 

30.16in WSW 2.0mph 

30.16in WSW 2.0mph 

30.16in West 2.0mph 

30.16in WSW 3.0mph 

30.16in WSW 3.0mph 
.................................... 

30.16in SW 3.0mph 

30.16in SW 3.0mph 

30.16in NW 

30.16in NW 

4.0mph 

3.0mph 

30.16in WSW 4.0mph 

30.15in WNW 3.0mph 

73% 

72% 

70% 

66% 

65% 

63% 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

62% O.OOin 

64% O.OOin 

62% O.OOin 

60% O.OOin 

59% O.OOin 

59% O.OOin 

55% O.OOin 

56% O.OOin 

55% 

54% 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

55% O.OOin· 

55% 

54% 

54% 

53% 

52% 

51% 

51% 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 
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'Ti;~IT~;p.rD~~·p~i~trp~~~~~~~lwi~dlwi~dsP~~dTwi~dG~~trH~;iditymIR~i~f~liR~t~(H~~~iyj ., 
13:00 63.5 of 44.0 of 30.15in NNW 2.0mph 49% O.OOin 

13: 10 64.3 of 44.7 of 

13: 15 64.2 of 44.6 of 

13:20' 64.3 of 44.7 of 

13:30 64.7 of 44.0 of 

13:35 64.3 of 44.2 of 

13:45 64.5 of 43.8 of 

13:55 65.2 of 43.3 of 

14:00 64.7 of 44.0 of 

14: 10 64.2 of 44.1 of 

14:20 64.3 of 44.2 of 

30.14in West 2.0mph 

30.14in West 2.0mph 

49% 

49% 

30.14in WSW 2.0mph 49% 
............................ ........................... . ............................ . 

30.14in West 2.0mph 47% 

30.13in NW 2.0mph 

30.13in West 2.0mph 

48% 

47% 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

30.12in WSW 2.0mph 45% O.OOin 
.................... 

30.12in NW 3.0mph 

30.12in NW 1.0mph 

30.11in WNW 1.Omph 

47% O.OOin 

48% 

48% 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

14:30 64.3 of 43.6 of 30.11in SW 2.0mph 47% 

48% 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... ... . .. . ... -,- -.- ~ .. 

14:40 64.2 of 44.1 of 30.11in WNW 2.0mph 

14:45 64.3 of 44.2 of 30.11in NW 2.0mph 48% 
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • •• H .......................................... . 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 14:50 64.2 of 44.1 of 

15:00 64.2 of 44.1 of 

15:05 64.2 of 44.1 of 

15: 10 64.0 of 44.4 of 

15:20 63.7 of 44.2 of 

15:30 63.7 of 44.2 of 

15:35 63.5 of 44.5 of 

15:40 63.5 of 44.0 of 

15:50 63.2 of 44.8 of 

16:00 63.4 of 43.9 of 

16: 10 63.4 of 44.9 of 

16: 15 63.2 of 44.8 of 

16:25 63.1 of 44.7 of 

16:30 63.1 of 44.7 of 

16:40 63.1 of 45.2 of 

16:50 62.9 of 46.0 of 

16:55 62.9 of 46.0 OF 

17:00 62.9 of 45.5 of 

17: 10 62.7 of 45.3 of 

17:20 62.6 OF 46.7 of 

17:30 62.3 of 46.4 OF 

17:40 61.8 OF 46.9 of 

17:50 61.2 of 46.8 of 

18:00 60.7 of 47.2 of 

18:05 60.5 of 47.8 of 

18: 15 59.3 of 47.9 of 

18:25 59.3 of 47.5 of 

18:35 59.2 of 47.4 of 

18:40 59.0 of 47.2 of 

30.11in WNW 1.Omph 

30.11in SW 

30.11in SW 

1.Omph 

1.0mph 

30.11in West 1.Omph 

30.11in WSW 2.0mph 

30.11in SW 

30.10in SW 

30.10in SW 

30.10in SW 

30.10in SW 

30.10in SW 

30.10in SW 

30.10in Calm 

30.10in Calm 

30.10in Calm 

30.10in Calm 

30.10in Calm 

30.10in Calm 

30.10in Calm 

30.10in Calm 

30.10in Calm 

30.10in Calm 

30.11in Calm 

30.11in Calm 

30.11in Calm 

30.11in Calm 

30.11in Calm 

30.12in Calm 

30.12in Calm 

1.0mph 

2.0mph 

2.0mph 

2.0mph 

1.Omph 

1.Omph 

1.Omph 

48% 

48% 

48% 

49% 

49% 

49% 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

50% O.OOin 

49% O.OOin 

51% 

49% 

51% 

51% 

51% 

51% 

52% 

54% 

54% 

53% 

53% 

56% 

56% 

58% 

59% 

61% 

63% 

66% 

65% 

65% 

65% 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 
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Ti~~rT~;p:TD~;p~i~trp~~~~~~~lwi~dTwi~dsp~~dTwi~dG~~tIH~;iditymIR~i~f~iiR~t~(H~~~iyjl 
18:50 59.2 of 47.0 OF 30.12in Calm 64% O.OOin 

19:00 59.0 of 46.S of 

19:10 5S.9 of 47.2 of 

19:15 5S.6 of 47.7 of 

19:25 5S.0 of 4S.6 of 

19:30 57.6 of 49.7 of 

19:40 57.0 of 49.5 of 

19:50 56.3 of 49.5 of 

20:00 55.7 of 4S.9 OF 

20: 10 55.0 of 4S.6 OF 

20:20 54.5 of 4S.S of 

20:30 53.6 of 47.9 of 

20:40 54.1 of 47.4 OF 
........................ 

20:50 53.2 of 4S.2 OF 

21:00 52.5 of 47.5 of 

21:05 52.5 of 47.5 of 

21: 15 52.0 of 47.0 of 

21:20 51.9 of 46.9 of 

21:30 51.9 OF 46.6 OF 

21 :40 51.3 OF 46.9 OF 

21:50 51.4 OF 46.4 OF 

22:00 51.1 OF 46.7 OF 

22: 10 50.7 OF 46.7 OF 

22:20 50.5 OF 46.S OF 

22:30 50.4 OF 46.7 OF 

22:40 50.4 OF 46.7 OF 

22:50 50.4 OF 46.7 OF 

23:00 50.4 OF 46.7 OF 

23: 10 49.9 OF 46.5 OF 

23:20 49.6 'oF 46.2 OF 

30.12in Calm 

30.12in Calm 

30.12in Calm 

30.12in Calm 

30.12in Calm 

30.12in Calm 

30.12in Calm 

30.12in Calm 

30.12in Calm 

30.10in Calm 

30.10in Calm 

30.11in Calm 

30.10in Calm 

30.10in Calm 

30.10in Calm 

30.10in Calm 

30.11in Calm 

30.11in Calm 

30.10in Calm 

30.11in Calm 

30.11in Calm 

30.11in Calm 

30.10in Calm 

30.10in Calm 

30.11in Calm 

30.09in Calm 

30.09in Calm 

30.0Sin Calm 

30.0Sin Calm 

23:25 49.6 OF 46.5 OF 30.0Sin Calm 
·················· .. ···············.·.·M.. .. .............................................. . 

23: 30 49.6 OF 46.5 OF 30.0Sin Calm 

23:40 49.4 OF 46.3 OF 

23:45 49.4 OF 46.6 OF 

23:55 49.4 OF 46~6 OF 

30.0Sin Calm 

30.0Sin Calm 

30.0Sin Calm 

Comma Delimited File 

64% 

65% 

67% 

71% 

75% 

76% 

78% 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

78% O.OOin 

79% O.OOin 

81% 

81% 

78% 

83% 

83% 

83% 

83% 

83% 

82% 

85% 

83% 

85% 

86% 

87% 

87% 

87% 

87% 

87% 

88% 

88% 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

89% O.OOin 

89% O.OOin 

89% 

90% 

90% 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

O.OOin 

~ Copyright © 2009 Weather Underground, Inc. 
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HULL & ASSOCIATES, INC.  DECEMBER 2009 
MASON, OHIO  NHB033.200.0087 

ATTACHMENT D 
 

Laboratory Analytical Report and COC  



Laboratory Report

Report Date: 
04-Nov-09 09:51

Final Report

Revised Report

Re-Issued Report

Hull & Associates, Inc.

4770 Duke Drive, Suite 300

Mason, OH  45040

Attn: Tracy Edwards

SPECTRUM ANALYTICAL, INC.
Featuring

HANIBAL TECHNOLOGY

Project:

Project #:

NHBB South Well-Peterborough, NH

NHB033

ü

Laboratory ID Client Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Date ReceivedContainer

21-Oct-09 17:3020-Oct-09 08:12AirSB02803-01 NHB033 SDE4-8:040 

A102009

Summa canister

21-Oct-09 17:3020-Oct-09 11:32AirSB02803-02 NHB033 IA1:040 

A102009

Summa canister

21-Oct-09 17:3020-Oct-09 11:36AirSB02803-03 NHB033 IA2:055 

A102009

Summa canister

21-Oct-09 17:3020-Oct-09 11:37AirSB02803-04 NHB033 IA3:055 

A102009

Summa canister

21-Oct-09 17:3020-Oct-09 11:38AirSB02803-05 NHB033 IA4:050 

A102009

Summa canister

21-Oct-09 17:3020-Oct-09 11:42AirSB02803-06 NHB033 IA5:055 

A102009

Summa canister

21-Oct-09 17:3020-Oct-09 11:41AirSB02803-07 NHB033 IA6:055 

A102009

Summa canister

21-Oct-09 17:3020-Oct-09 11:41AirSB02803-08 NHB033 IA7:050 

A102009

Summa canister

21-Oct-09 17:3020-Oct-09 11:40AirSB02803-09 NHB033 IA8:045 

A102009

Summa canister

21-Oct-09 17:3020-Oct-09 11:42AirSB02803-10 NHB033 IA9:010 

A102009

Summa canister

21-Oct-09 17:3020-Oct-09 11:38AirSB02803-11 NHB033 IA10:010 

A102009

Summa canister

21-Oct-09 17:3020-Oct-09 11:44AirSB02803-12 NHB033 IA11:040 

A102009

Summa canister

21-Oct-09 17:3020-Oct-09 11:52AirSB02803-13 NHB033 SDE1:010 

A102009

Summa canister

21-Oct-09 17:3020-Oct-09 11:51AirSB02803-14 NHB033 SDE2:010 

A102009

Summa canister

21-Oct-09 17:3020-Oct-09 11:51AirSB02803-15 NHB033 SDE3:010 

A102009

Summa canister

21-Oct-09 17:3020-Oct-09 11:50AirSB02803-16 NHB033 SDE4:040 

A102009

Summa canister

21-Oct-09 17:3020-Oct-09 11:58AirSB02803-17 NHB033 SDE5:040 

A102009

Summa canister

21-Oct-09 17:3020-Oct-09 11:38AirSB02803-18 NHB033 IA4:050 

A102009A

Summa canister

21-Oct-09 17:3020-Oct-09 11:51AirSB02803-19 NHB033 SDE3:010 

A102009A

Summa canister

Headquarters: 11 Almgren Drive & 830 Silver Street • Agawam, MA 01001 • 1-800-789-9115 • 413-789-9018 • Fax 413-789-4076

www.spectrum-analytical.com
Page 1 of 27



I attest that the information contained within the report has been reviewed for accuracy and checked against the quality control 

requirements for each method.  These results relate only to the sample(s) as received.  

All applicable NELAC requirements have been met.

Massachusetts # M-MA138/MA1110

Connecticut # PH-0777

Florida # E87600/E87936

Maine # MA138

New Hampshire # 2538

New Jersey # MA011/MA012

New York # 11393/11840

Pennsylvania # 68-04426/68-02924

Rhode Island # 98

USDA # S-51435

Vermont # VT-11393

Spectrum Analytical holds certification in the State of New York for the analytes as indicated with an X in the "Cert." column within 

this report.  Please note that the State of New York does not offer certification for all analytes.

Please note that this report contains 27 pages of analytical data plus Chain of Custody document(s).  When the Laboratory Report is 

indicated as revised, this report supercedes any previously dated reports for the laboratory ID(s) referenced above.  Where this report 

identifies subcontracted analyses, copies of the subcontractor's test report is available upon request.  This report may not be 

reproduced, except in full, without written approval from Spectrum Analytical, Inc.

Spectrum Analytical, Inc. is a NELAC accredited laboratory organization and meets NELAC testing standards. Use of the NELAC logo however 

does not insure that Spectrum is currently accredited for the specific method or analyte indicated. Please refer to our "Quality" web page at 

www.spectrum-analytical.com for a full listing of our current certifications and fields of accreditation. States in which Spectrum Analytical, Inc. 

holds NELAC certification are New York, New Hampshire, New Jersey and Florida. All analytical work for Volatile Organic and Air analysis are 

transferred to and conducted at our 830 Silver Street location (NY-11840, FL-E87936 and NJ-MA012).

Please contact the Laboratory or Technical Director at 800-789-9115 with any questions regarding the data contained in this laboratory report.

Authorized by:

Hanibal C. Tayeh, Ph.D.

President/Laboratory Director

Technical Reviewer's Initial:

 This laboratory report is not valid without an authorized signature on the cover page .

* Reportable Detection Limit          BRL = Below Reporting Limit Page 2 of 27



CASE NARRATIVE:

If a Matrix Spike (MS), Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) or Duplicate (DUP) was not requested on the Chain of Custody, method 

criteria may have been fulfilled with a source sample not of this Sample Delivery Group.

Required site-specific Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD) must be requested by the client and sufficient sample must be 

submitted for the additional analyses. Samples submitted with insufficient volume/weight will not be analyzed for site specific 

MS/MSD, however a batch MS/MSD may be analyzed from a non-site specific sample.

See below for any non-conformances and issues relating to quality control samples and/or sample analysis/matrix.

EPA TO-15

 This laboratory report is not valid without an authorized signature on the cover page .
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EPA TO-15

Samples:

SB02803-01 NHB033 SDE4-8:040 A102009

Elevated Reporting Limits due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes.

SB02803-02 NHB033 IA1:040 A102009

This sample was not able to be analyzed for client requested reporting limits due to high concentrations of other target analytes in 

the sample.

SB02803-03 NHB033 IA2:055 A102009

This sample was not able to be analyzed for client requested reporting limits due to high concentrations of other target analytes in 

the sample.

SB02803-04 NHB033 IA3:055 A102009

This sample was not able to be analyzed for client requested reporting limits due to high concentrations of other target analytes in 

the sample.

SB02803-05 NHB033 IA4:050 A102009

This sample was not able to be analyzed for client requested reporting limits due to high concentrations of other target analytes in 

the sample.

SB02803-06 NHB033 IA5:055 A102009

This sample was not able to be analyzed for client requested reporting limits due to high concentrations of other target analytes in 

the sample.

SB02803-07 NHB033 IA6:055 A102009

Elevated Reporting Limits due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes.

SB02803-08 NHB033 IA7:050 A102009

Elevated Reporting Limits due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes.

SB02803-09 NHB033 IA8:045 A102009

This sample was not able to be analyzed for client requested reporting limits due to high concentrations of other target analytes in 

the sample.

SB02803-10 NHB033 IA9:010 A102009

Elevated Reporting Limits due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes.

SB02803-11 NHB033 IA10:010 A102009

This sample was not able to be analyzed for client requested reporting limits due to high concentrations of other target analytes in 

the sample.

SB02803-13 NHB033 SDE1:010 A102009

Elevated Reporting Limits due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes.

 This laboratory report is not valid without an authorized signature on the cover page .
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EPA TO-15

Samples:

SB02803-14 NHB033 SDE2:010 A102009

This sample was not able to be analyzed for client requested reporting limits due to high concentrations of other target analytes in 

the sample.

SB02803-15 NHB033 SDE3:010 A102009

Elevated Reporting Limits due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes.

SB02803-16 NHB033 SDE4:040 A102009

Elevated Reporting Limits due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes.

SB02803-18 NHB033 IA4:050 A102009A

Elevated Reporting Limits due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes.

SB02803-19 NHB033 SDE3:010 A102009A

Elevated Reporting Limits due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes.

 This laboratory report is not valid without an authorized signature on the cover page .
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Sample Identification
NHB033 SDE4-8:040 A102009

Matrix
20-Oct-09 08:12

Collection Date/Time Received
21-Oct-09

Client Project #
NHB033 Air

SB02803-01

Analyte(s) Result/Units *RDL AnalyzedMethod Ref. Cert.Batch*RDLResult  ug/m³CAS No. Flag 

Air Quality Analyses

Chlorinated VOCs by EPA TO-15 Prepared 27-Oct-09 R05 Can pressure: -4ppbv Dilution: 5

Vinyl chloride EPA TO-15 27-Oct-09 9102067BRL 6.39BRL 2.5075-01-4 X

1,1-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 9.92BRL 2.5075-35-4 X

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 9.91BRL 2.50156-60-5 X

1,1-Dichloroethane " " "BRL 10.12BRL 2.5075-34-3 X

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 9.91BRL 2.50156-59-2 X

1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " "BRL 13.64BRL 2.5071-55-6 X

Trichloroethene " " "62.34 13.4411.6 2.5079-01-6 X

Tetrachloroethene " " "BRL 16.95BRL 2.50127-18-4 X

Surrogate recoveries:

70-130 %914-Bromofluorobenzene " " "460-00-4

 This laboratory report is not valid without an authorized signature on the cover page .
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Sample Identification
NHB033 IA1:040 A102009

Matrix
20-Oct-09 11:32

Collection Date/Time Received
21-Oct-09

Client Project #
NHB033 Air

SB02803-02

Analyte(s) Result/Units *RDL AnalyzedMethod Ref. Cert.Batch*RDLResult  ug/m³CAS No. Flag 

Air Quality Analyses

Chlorinated VOCs by EPA TO-15 Prepared 27-Oct-09 GS Can pressure: -6ppbv Dilution: 5

Vinyl chloride EPA TO-15 27-Oct-09 9102067BRL 6.39BRL 2.5075-01-4 X

1,1-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 9.92BRL 2.5075-35-4 X

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "1015.10 9.91256 2.50156-60-5 X

1,1-Dichloroethane " " "BRL 10.12BRL 2.5075-34-3 X

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 9.91BRL 2.50156-59-2 X

1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " "BRL 13.64BRL 2.5071-55-6 X

Trichloroethene " " "BRL 13.44BRL 2.5079-01-6 X

Tetrachloroethene " " "BRL 16.95BRL 2.50127-18-4 X

Surrogate recoveries:

70-130 %1024-Bromofluorobenzene " " "460-00-4

 This laboratory report is not valid without an authorized signature on the cover page .
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Sample Identification
NHB033 IA2:055 A102009

Matrix
20-Oct-09 11:36

Collection Date/Time Received
21-Oct-09

Client Project #
NHB033 Air

SB02803-03

Analyte(s) Result/Units *RDL AnalyzedMethod Ref. Cert.Batch*RDLResult  ug/m³CAS No. Flag 

Air Quality Analyses

Chlorinated VOCs by EPA TO-15 Prepared 27-Oct-09 GS Can pressure: -2ppbv Dilution: 5

Vinyl chloride EPA TO-15 27-Oct-09 9102067BRL 6.39BRL 2.5075-01-4 X

1,1-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 9.92BRL 2.5075-35-4 X

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "864.42 9.91218 2.50156-60-5 X

1,1-Dichloroethane " " "BRL 10.12BRL 2.5075-34-3 X

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 9.91BRL 2.50156-59-2 X

1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " "18.55 13.643.40 2.5071-55-6 X

Trichloroethene " " "16.39 13.443.05 2.5079-01-6 X

Tetrachloroethene " " "227.85 16.9533.6 2.50127-18-4 X

Surrogate recoveries:

70-130 %984-Bromofluorobenzene " " "460-00-4

 This laboratory report is not valid without an authorized signature on the cover page .

* Reportable Detection Limit          BRL = Below Reporting Limit Page 8 of 27



Sample Identification
NHB033 IA3:055 A102009

Matrix
20-Oct-09 11:37

Collection Date/Time Received
21-Oct-09

Client Project #
NHB033 Air

SB02803-04

Analyte(s) Result/Units *RDL AnalyzedMethod Ref. Cert.Batch*RDLResult  ug/m³CAS No. Flag 

Air Quality Analyses

Chlorinated VOCs by EPA TO-15 Prepared 27-Oct-09 GS Can pressure: -5ppbv Dilution: 4

Vinyl chloride EPA TO-15 27-Oct-09 9102067BRL 5.11BRL 2.0075-01-4 X

1,1-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 7.93BRL 2.0075-35-4 X

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "856.49 7.93216 2.00156-60-5 X

1,1-Dichloroethane " " "BRL 8.10BRL 2.0075-34-3 X

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 7.93BRL 2.00156-59-2 X

1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " "BRL 10.91BRL 2.0071-55-6 X

Trichloroethene " " "BRL 10.75BRL 2.0079-01-6 X

Tetrachloroethene " " "BRL 13.56BRL 2.00127-18-4 X

Surrogate recoveries:

70-130 %964-Bromofluorobenzene " " "460-00-4

 This laboratory report is not valid without an authorized signature on the cover page .

* Reportable Detection Limit          BRL = Below Reporting Limit Page 9 of 27



Sample Identification
NHB033 IA4:050 A102009

Matrix
20-Oct-09 11:38

Collection Date/Time Received
21-Oct-09

Client Project #
NHB033 Air

SB02803-05

Analyte(s) Result/Units *RDL AnalyzedMethod Ref. Cert.Batch*RDLResult  ug/m³CAS No. Flag 

Air Quality Analyses

Chlorinated VOCs by EPA TO-15 Prepared 27-Oct-09 GS Can pressure: -2ppbv Dilution: 5

Vinyl chloride EPA TO-15 27-Oct-09 9102067BRL 6.39BRL 2.5075-01-4 X

1,1-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 9.92BRL 2.5075-35-4 X

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "1066.65 9.91269 2.50156-60-5 X

1,1-Dichloroethane " " "BRL 10.12BRL 2.5075-34-3 X

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 9.91BRL 2.50156-59-2 X

1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " "BRL 13.64BRL 2.5071-55-6 X

Trichloroethene " " "BRL 13.44BRL 2.5079-01-6 X

Tetrachloroethene " " "56.28 16.958.30 2.50127-18-4 X

Surrogate recoveries:

70-130 %1094-Bromofluorobenzene " " "460-00-4

 This laboratory report is not valid without an authorized signature on the cover page .

* Reportable Detection Limit          BRL = Below Reporting Limit Page 10 of 27



Sample Identification
NHB033 IA5:055 A102009

Matrix
20-Oct-09 11:42

Collection Date/Time Received
21-Oct-09

Client Project #
NHB033 Air

SB02803-06

Analyte(s) Result/Units *RDL AnalyzedMethod Ref. Cert.Batch*RDLResult  ug/m³CAS No. Flag 

Air Quality Analyses

Chlorinated VOCs by EPA TO-15 Prepared 27-Oct-09 GS Can pressure: -5ppbv Dilution: 5

Vinyl chloride EPA TO-15 27-Oct-09 9102067BRL 6.39BRL 2.5075-01-4 X

1,1-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 9.92BRL 2.5075-35-4 X

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "1141.99 9.91288 2.50156-60-5 X

1,1-Dichloroethane " " "BRL 10.12BRL 2.5075-34-3 X

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 9.91BRL 2.50156-59-2 X

1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " "BRL 13.64BRL 2.5071-55-6 X

Trichloroethene " " "BRL 13.44BRL 2.5079-01-6 X

Tetrachloroethene " " "30.18 16.954.45 2.50127-18-4 X

Surrogate recoveries:

70-130 %984-Bromofluorobenzene " " "460-00-4

 This laboratory report is not valid without an authorized signature on the cover page .

* Reportable Detection Limit          BRL = Below Reporting Limit Page 11 of 27



Sample Identification
NHB033 IA6:055 A102009

Matrix
20-Oct-09 11:41

Collection Date/Time Received
21-Oct-09

Client Project #
NHB033 Air

SB02803-07

Analyte(s) Result/Units *RDL AnalyzedMethod Ref. Cert.Batch*RDLResult  ug/m³CAS No. Flag 

Air Quality Analyses

Chlorinated VOCs by EPA TO-15 Prepared 27-Oct-09 R05 Can pressure: -5ppbv Dilution: 10

Vinyl chloride EPA TO-15 27-Oct-09 9102067BRL 12.78BRL 5.0075-01-4 X

1,1-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 19.84BRL 5.0075-35-4 X

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "1181.64 19.83298 5.00156-60-5 X

1,1-Dichloroethane " " "BRL 20.25BRL 5.0075-34-3 X

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 19.83BRL 5.00156-59-2 X

1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " "BRL 27.28BRL 5.0071-55-6 X

Trichloroethene " " "BRL 26.87BRL 5.0079-01-6 X

Tetrachloroethene " " "BRL 33.91BRL 5.00127-18-4 X

Surrogate recoveries:

70-130 %994-Bromofluorobenzene " " "460-00-4

 This laboratory report is not valid without an authorized signature on the cover page .

* Reportable Detection Limit          BRL = Below Reporting Limit Page 12 of 27



Sample Identification
NHB033 IA7:050 A102009

Matrix
20-Oct-09 11:41

Collection Date/Time Received
21-Oct-09

Client Project #
NHB033 Air

SB02803-08

Analyte(s) Result/Units *RDL AnalyzedMethod Ref. Cert.Batch*RDLResult  ug/m³CAS No. Flag 

Air Quality Analyses

Chlorinated VOCs by EPA TO-15 Prepared 27-Oct-09 R05 Can pressure: -4ppbv Dilution: 10

Vinyl chloride EPA TO-15 27-Oct-09 9102067BRL 12.78BRL 5.0075-01-4 X

1,1-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 19.84BRL 5.0075-35-4 X

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "1237.15 19.83312 5.00156-60-5 X

1,1-Dichloroethane " " "BRL 20.25BRL 5.0075-34-3 X

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 19.83BRL 5.00156-59-2 X

1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " "BRL 27.28BRL 5.0071-55-6 X

Trichloroethene " " "BRL 26.87BRL 5.0079-01-6 X

Tetrachloroethene " " "BRL 33.91BRL 5.00127-18-4 X

Surrogate recoveries:

70-130 %984-Bromofluorobenzene " " "460-00-4

 This laboratory report is not valid without an authorized signature on the cover page .

* Reportable Detection Limit          BRL = Below Reporting Limit Page 13 of 27



Sample Identification
NHB033 IA8:045 A102009

Matrix
20-Oct-09 11:40

Collection Date/Time Received
21-Oct-09

Client Project #
NHB033 Air

SB02803-09

Analyte(s) Result/Units *RDL AnalyzedMethod Ref. Cert.Batch*RDLResult  ug/m³CAS No. Flag 

Air Quality Analyses

Chlorinated VOCs by EPA TO-15 Prepared 27-Oct-09 GS Can pressure: -5ppbv Dilution: 5

Vinyl chloride EPA TO-15 27-Oct-09 9102067BRL 6.39BRL 2.5075-01-4 X

1,1-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 9.92BRL 2.5075-35-4 X

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "1209.40 9.91305 2.50156-60-5 X

1,1-Dichloroethane " " "BRL 10.12BRL 2.5075-34-3 X

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 9.91BRL 2.50156-59-2 X

1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " "BRL 13.64BRL 2.5071-55-6 X

Trichloroethene " " "BRL 13.44BRL 2.5079-01-6 X

Tetrachloroethene " " "27.80 16.954.10 2.50127-18-4 X

Surrogate recoveries:

70-130 %1094-Bromofluorobenzene " " "460-00-4

 This laboratory report is not valid without an authorized signature on the cover page .

* Reportable Detection Limit          BRL = Below Reporting Limit Page 14 of 27



Sample Identification
NHB033 IA9:010 A102009

Matrix
20-Oct-09 11:42

Collection Date/Time Received
21-Oct-09

Client Project #
NHB033 Air

SB02803-10

Analyte(s) Result/Units *RDL AnalyzedMethod Ref. Cert.Batch*RDLResult  ug/m³CAS No. Flag 

Air Quality Analyses

Chlorinated VOCs by EPA TO-15 Prepared 27-Oct-09 R05 Can pressure: -2ppbv Dilution: 8

Vinyl chloride EPA TO-15 27-Oct-09 9102067BRL 10.22BRL 4.0075-01-4 X

1,1-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 15.87BRL 4.0075-35-4 X

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "1038.89 15.86262 4.00156-60-5 X

1,1-Dichloroethane " " "BRL 16.20BRL 4.0075-34-3 X

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 15.86BRL 4.00156-59-2 X

1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " "BRL 21.82BRL 4.0071-55-6 X

Trichloroethene " " "BRL 21.50BRL 4.0079-01-6 X

Tetrachloroethene " " "27.67 27.124.08 4.00127-18-4 X

Surrogate recoveries:

70-130 %984-Bromofluorobenzene " " "460-00-4

 This laboratory report is not valid without an authorized signature on the cover page .

* Reportable Detection Limit          BRL = Below Reporting Limit Page 15 of 27



Sample Identification
NHB033 IA10:010 A102009

Matrix
20-Oct-09 11:38

Collection Date/Time Received
21-Oct-09

Client Project #
NHB033 Air

SB02803-11

Analyte(s) Result/Units *RDL AnalyzedMethod Ref. Cert.Batch*RDLResult  ug/m³CAS No. Flag 

Air Quality Analyses

Chlorinated VOCs by EPA TO-15 Prepared 27-Oct-09 GS Can pressure: -5ppbv Dilution: 4

Vinyl chloride EPA TO-15 27-Oct-09 9102067BRL 5.11BRL 2.0075-01-4 X

1,1-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 7.93BRL 2.0075-35-4 X

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "1078.54 7.93272 2.00156-60-5 X

1,1-Dichloroethane " " "BRL 8.10BRL 2.0075-34-3 X

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 7.93BRL 2.00156-59-2 X

1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " "BRL 10.91BRL 2.0071-55-6 X

Trichloroethene " " "BRL 10.75BRL 2.0079-01-6 X

Tetrachloroethene " " "13.56 13.562.00 2.00127-18-4 X

Surrogate recoveries:

70-130 %1144-Bromofluorobenzene " " "460-00-4

 This laboratory report is not valid without an authorized signature on the cover page .

* Reportable Detection Limit          BRL = Below Reporting Limit Page 16 of 27



Sample Identification
NHB033 IA11:040 A102009

Matrix
20-Oct-09 11:44

Collection Date/Time Received
21-Oct-09

Client Project #
NHB033 Air

SB02803-12

Analyte(s) Result/Units *RDL AnalyzedMethod Ref. Cert.Batch*RDLResult  ug/m³CAS No. Flag 

Air Quality Analyses

EPA TO-15 Low Level Prepared 29-Oct-09 Can pressure: -2ppbv Dilution: 1

Vinyl chloride EPA TO-15 29-Oct-09 9102267BRL 0.26BRL 0.1000075-01-4 X

1,1-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 0.40BRL 0.1000075-35-4 X

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "6.27 0.401.5800 0.10000156-60-5 X

1,1-Dichloroethane " " "BRL 0.40BRL 0.1000075-34-3 X

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 0.40BRL 0.10000156-59-2 X

1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " "0.93 0.550.17000 0.1000071-55-6 X

Trichloroethene " " "0.59 0.540.11000 0.1000079-01-6 X

Tetrachloroethene " " "5.15 0.680.76000 0.10000127-18-4 X

Surrogate recoveries:

70-130 %1024-Bromofluorobenzene " " "460-00-4

 This laboratory report is not valid without an authorized signature on the cover page .

* Reportable Detection Limit          BRL = Below Reporting Limit Page 17 of 27



Sample Identification
NHB033 SDE1:010 A102009

Matrix
20-Oct-09 11:52

Collection Date/Time Received
21-Oct-09

Client Project #
NHB033 Air

SB02803-13

Analyte(s) Result/Units *RDL AnalyzedMethod Ref. Cert.Batch*RDLResult  ug/m³CAS No. Flag 

Air Quality Analyses

Chlorinated VOCs by EPA TO-15 Prepared 27-Oct-09 R05 Can pressure: -3ppbv Dilution: 1

Vinyl chloride EPA TO-15 27-Oct-09 9102067BRL 1.28BRL 0.50075-01-4 X

1,1-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 1.98BRL 0.50075-35-4 X

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 1.98BRL 0.500156-60-5 X

1,1-Dichloroethane " " "BRL 2.02BRL 0.50075-34-3 X

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 1.98BRL 0.500156-59-2 X

1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " "BRL 2.73BRL 0.50071-55-6 X

Trichloroethene " " "46.97 2.698.74 0.50079-01-6 X

Tetrachloroethene " " "11.87 3.391.75 0.500127-18-4 X

Surrogate recoveries:

70-130 %974-Bromofluorobenzene " " "460-00-4

 This laboratory report is not valid without an authorized signature on the cover page .

* Reportable Detection Limit          BRL = Below Reporting Limit Page 18 of 27



Sample Identification
NHB033 SDE2:010 A102009

Matrix
20-Oct-09 11:51

Collection Date/Time Received
21-Oct-09

Client Project #
NHB033 Air

SB02803-14

Analyte(s) Result/Units *RDL AnalyzedMethod Ref. Cert.Batch*RDLResult  ug/m³CAS No. Flag 

Air Quality Analyses

Chlorinated VOCs by EPA TO-15 Prepared 28-Oct-09 GS Can pressure: -5ppbv Dilution: 1

Vinyl chloride EPA TO-15 28-Oct-09 9102164BRL 1.28BRL 0.50075-01-4 X

1,1-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 1.98BRL 0.50075-35-4 X

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "3.33 1.980.840 0.500156-60-5 X

1,1-Dichloroethane " " "BRL 2.02BRL 0.50075-34-3 X

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 1.98BRL 0.500156-59-2 X

1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " "13.86 2.732.54 0.50071-55-6 X

Trichloroethene " " "50.73 2.699.44 0.50079-01-6 X

Tetrachloroethene " " "161.39 3.3923.8 0.500127-18-4 X

Surrogate recoveries:

70-130 %1024-Bromofluorobenzene " " "460-00-4

 This laboratory report is not valid without an authorized signature on the cover page .

* Reportable Detection Limit          BRL = Below Reporting Limit Page 19 of 27



Sample Identification
NHB033 SDE3:010 A102009

Matrix
20-Oct-09 11:51

Collection Date/Time Received
21-Oct-09

Client Project #
NHB033 Air

SB02803-15

Analyte(s) Result/Units *RDL AnalyzedMethod Ref. Cert.Batch*RDLResult  ug/m³CAS No. Flag 

Air Quality Analyses

Chlorinated VOCs by EPA TO-15 Prepared 28-Oct-09 R05 Can pressure: -5ppbv Dilution: 1

Vinyl chloride EPA TO-15 28-Oct-09 9102164BRL 1.28BRL 0.50075-01-4 X

1,1-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 1.98BRL 0.50075-35-4 X

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 1.98BRL 0.500156-60-5 X

1,1-Dichloroethane " " "BRL 2.02BRL 0.50075-34-3 X

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 1.98BRL 0.500156-59-2 X

1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " "BRL 2.73BRL 0.50071-55-6 X

Trichloroethene " " "50.52 2.699.40 0.50079-01-6 X

Tetrachloroethene " " "11.53 3.391.70 0.500127-18-4 X

Surrogate recoveries:

70-130 %954-Bromofluorobenzene " " "460-00-4

 This laboratory report is not valid without an authorized signature on the cover page .

* Reportable Detection Limit          BRL = Below Reporting Limit Page 20 of 27



Sample Identification
NHB033 SDE4:040 A102009

Matrix
20-Oct-09 11:50

Collection Date/Time Received
21-Oct-09

Client Project #
NHB033 Air

SB02803-16

Analyte(s) Result/Units *RDL AnalyzedMethod Ref. Cert.Batch*RDLResult  ug/m³CAS No. Flag 

Air Quality Analyses

Chlorinated VOCs by EPA TO-15 Prepared 28-Oct-09 R05 Can pressure: -5ppbv Dilution: 1

Vinyl chloride EPA TO-15 28-Oct-09 9102164BRL 1.28BRL 0.50075-01-4 X

1,1-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 1.98BRL 0.50075-35-4 X

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 1.98BRL 0.500156-60-5 X

1,1-Dichloroethane " " "BRL 2.02BRL 0.50075-34-3 X

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 1.98BRL 0.500156-59-2 X

1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " "BRL 2.73BRL 0.50071-55-6 X

Trichloroethene " " "47.08 2.698.76 0.50079-01-6 X

Tetrachloroethene " " "12.75 3.391.88 0.500127-18-4 X

Surrogate recoveries:

70-130 %964-Bromofluorobenzene " " "460-00-4

 This laboratory report is not valid without an authorized signature on the cover page .

* Reportable Detection Limit          BRL = Below Reporting Limit Page 21 of 27



Sample Identification
NHB033 SDE5:040 A102009

Matrix
20-Oct-09 11:58

Collection Date/Time Received
21-Oct-09

Client Project #
NHB033 Air

SB02803-17

Analyte(s) Result/Units *RDL AnalyzedMethod Ref. Cert.Batch*RDLResult  ug/m³CAS No. Flag 

Air Quality Analyses

EPA TO-15 Low Level Prepared 29-Oct-09 Can pressure: -5ppbv Dilution: 1

Vinyl chloride EPA TO-15 29-Oct-09 9102267BRL 0.26BRL 0.1000075-01-4 X

1,1-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 0.40BRL 0.1000075-35-4 X

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 0.40BRL 0.10000156-60-5 X

1,1-Dichloroethane " " "BRL 0.40BRL 0.1000075-34-3 X

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 0.40BRL 0.10000156-59-2 X

1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " "0.87 0.550.16000 0.1000071-55-6 X

Trichloroethene " " "0.54 0.540.10000 0.1000079-01-6 X

Tetrachloroethene " " "15.46 0.682.2800 0.10000127-18-4 X

Surrogate recoveries:

70-130 %1024-Bromofluorobenzene " " "460-00-4

 This laboratory report is not valid without an authorized signature on the cover page .

* Reportable Detection Limit          BRL = Below Reporting Limit Page 22 of 27



Sample Identification
NHB033 IA4:050 A102009A

Matrix
20-Oct-09 11:38

Collection Date/Time Received
21-Oct-09

Client Project #
NHB033 Air

SB02803-18

Analyte(s) Result/Units *RDL AnalyzedMethod Ref. Cert.Batch*RDLResult  ug/m³CAS No. Flag 

Air Quality Analyses

Chlorinated VOCs by EPA TO-15 Prepared 28-Oct-09 R05 Can pressure: -1ppbv Dilution: 8

Vinyl chloride EPA TO-15 28-Oct-09 9102164BRL 10.22BRL 4.0075-01-4 X

1,1-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 15.87BRL 4.0075-35-4 X

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "1007.17 15.86254 4.00156-60-5 X

1,1-Dichloroethane " " "BRL 16.20BRL 4.0075-34-3 X

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 15.86BRL 4.00156-59-2 X

1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " "BRL 21.82BRL 4.0071-55-6 X

Trichloroethene " " "BRL 21.50BRL 4.0079-01-6 X

Tetrachloroethene " " "96.29 27.1214.2 4.00127-18-4 X

Surrogate recoveries:

70-130 %1084-Bromofluorobenzene " " "460-00-4

 This laboratory report is not valid without an authorized signature on the cover page .

* Reportable Detection Limit          BRL = Below Reporting Limit Page 23 of 27



Sample Identification
NHB033 SDE3:010 A102009A

Matrix
20-Oct-09 11:51

Collection Date/Time Received
21-Oct-09

Client Project #
NHB033 Air

SB02803-19

Analyte(s) Result/Units *RDL AnalyzedMethod Ref. Cert.Batch*RDLResult  ug/m³CAS No. Flag 

Air Quality Analyses

Chlorinated VOCs by EPA TO-15 Prepared 28-Oct-09 R05 Can pressure: -2ppbv Dilution: 1

Vinyl chloride EPA TO-15 28-Oct-09 9102164BRL 1.28BRL 0.50075-01-4 X

1,1-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 1.98BRL 0.50075-35-4 X

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 1.98BRL 0.500156-60-5 X

1,1-Dichloroethane " " "BRL 2.02BRL 0.50075-34-3 X

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " "BRL 1.98BRL 0.500156-59-2 X

1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " "BRL 2.73BRL 0.50071-55-6 X

Trichloroethene " " "53.15 2.699.89 0.50079-01-6 X

Tetrachloroethene " " "12.00 3.391.77 0.500127-18-4 X

Surrogate recoveries:

70-130 %904-Bromofluorobenzene " " "460-00-4

 This laboratory report is not valid without an authorized signature on the cover page .

* Reportable Detection Limit          BRL = Below Reporting Limit Page 24 of 27



Result *RDL Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Flag Analyte(s)

Air Quality Analyses - Quality Control

Batch 9102067 - General Air Prep

Blank (9102067-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 27-Oct-09

Vinyl chloride 0.500 ppbvBRL

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.500 ppbvBRL

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.500 ppbvBRL

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.500 ppbvBRL

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.500 ppbvBRL

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.500 ppbvBRL

Trichloroethene 0.500 ppbvBRL

Tetrachloroethene 0.500 ppbvBRL

10.0 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 989.83 ppbv

LCS (9102067-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 27-Oct-09

Vinyl chloride 10.0 70-130100ppbv10.0

1,1-Dichloroethene 10.0 70-130123ppbv12.3

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 10.0 70-13099ppbv9.93

1,1-Dichloroethane 10.0 70-13097ppbv9.69

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 10.0 70-13099ppbv9.89

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 10.0 70-13096ppbv9.57

Trichloroethene 10.0 70-13098ppbv9.80

Tetrachloroethene 10.0 70-13093ppbv9.34

10.0 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 979.70 ppbv

Batch 9102164 - General Air Prep

Blank (9102164-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 28-Oct-09

Vinyl chloride 0.500 ppbvBRL

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.500 ppbvBRL

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.500 ppbvBRL

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.500 ppbvBRL

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.500 ppbvBRL

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.500 ppbvBRL

Trichloroethene 0.500 ppbvBRL

Tetrachloroethene 0.500 ppbvBRL

10.0 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 919.14 ppbv

LCS (9102164-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 28-Oct-09

Vinyl chloride 10.0 70-13095ppbv9.52

1,1-Dichloroethene 10.0 70-130115ppbv11.5

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 10.0 70-13092ppbv9.23

1,1-Dichloroethane 10.0 70-13090ppbv9.00

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 10.0 70-13092ppbv9.15

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 10.0 70-13089ppbv8.92

Trichloroethene 10.0 70-13089ppbv8.94

Tetrachloroethene 10.0 70-13084ppbv8.44

10.0 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 979.66 ppbv

Duplicate (9102164-DUP1) Prepared & Analyzed: 28-Oct-09Source: SB02803-18

Vinyl chloride 4.00 30ppbv BRLBRL

1,1-Dichloroethene 4.00 30ppbv BRLBRL

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 4.00 3021ppbv 254314

1,1-Dichloroethane 4.00 30ppbv BRLBRL

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4.00 30ppbv BRLBRL

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 4.00 30ppbv BRLBRL

Trichloroethene 4.00 30ppbv BRLBRL

Tetrachloroethene 4.00 3017ppbv 14.216.8

10.0 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 999.89 ppbv
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Result *RDL Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Flag Analyte(s)

Air Quality Analyses - Quality Control

Batch 9102164 - General Air Prep

Batch 9102267 - General Air Prep

Blank (9102267-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 29-Oct-09

Chloromethane 0.10000 ppbvBRL

Vinyl chloride 0.10000 ppbvBRL

Chloroethane 0.10000 ppbvBRL

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.10000 ppbvBRL

Methylene chloride 0.10000 ppbvBRL

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.10000 ppbvBRL

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.10000 ppbvBRL

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.10000 ppbvBRL

Chloroform 0.10000 ppbvBRL

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.10000 ppbvBRL

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.10000 ppbvBRL

Carbon tetrachloride 0.10000 ppbvBRL

1,2-Dichloropropane 0.10000 ppbvBRL

Trichloroethene 0.10000 ppbvBRL

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.10000 ppbvBRL

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.10000 ppbvBRL

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.10000 ppbvBRL

Tetrachloroethene 0.10000 ppbvBRL

Chlorobenzene 0.10000 ppbvBRL

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.10000 ppbvBRL

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.10000 ppbvBRL

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.10000 ppbvBRL

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.10000 ppbvBRL

Hexachlorobutadiene 0.10000 ppbvBRL

10.0 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1009.9500 ppbv

LCS (9102267-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 29-Oct-09

Chloromethane 2.00 70-13088ppbv1.7600

Vinyl chloride 2.00 70-13094ppbv1.8900

Chloroethane 2.00 70-13086ppbv1.7200

1,1-Dichloroethene 2.00 70-130112ppbv2.2500

Methylene chloride 2.00 70-130106ppbv2.1100

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.00 70-130112ppbv2.2500

1,1-Dichloroethane 2.00 70-130104ppbv2.0900

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.00 70-130119ppbv2.3800

Chloroform 2.00 70-130101ppbv2.0200

1,2-Dichloroethane 2.00 70-130108ppbv2.1500

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2.00 70-130104ppbv2.0900

Carbon tetrachloride 2.00 70-13098ppbv1.9500

1,2-Dichloropropane 2.00 70-130110ppbv2.2000

Trichloroethene 2.00 70-130116ppbv2.3200

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 2.00 70-130128ppbv2.5700

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 2.00 70-130100ppbv2.0000

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 2.00 70-130106ppbv2.1300

Tetrachloroethene 2.00 70-130111ppbv2.2200

Chlorobenzene 2.00 70-130105ppbv2.1000

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2.00 70-130104ppbv2.0800

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 2.00 70-130118ppbv2.3600

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 2.00 70-130116ppbv2.3100

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 2.00 70-130114ppbv2.2700

Hexachlorobutadiene 2.00 70-130104ppbv2.0900

10.0 70-130Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10210.160 ppbv
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Notes and Definitions 

Elevated Reporting Limits due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes.R05

This sample was not able to be analyzed for client requested reporting limits due to high concentrations of other target 

analytes in the sample.

GS

RPD Relative Percent Difference

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

BRL Below Reporting Limit - Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

A plus sign (+) in the Method Reference column indicates the method is not accredited by NELAC.

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS):  A known matrix spiked with compound(s) representative of the target analytes, which is used to 

document laboratory performance.

Matrix Duplicate:  An intra-laboratory split sample which is used to document the precision of a method in a given sample matrix.

Matrix Spike:  An aliquot of a sample spiked with a known concentration of target analyte(s).   The spiking occurs prior to sample 

preparation and analysis.  A matrix spike is used to document the bias of a method in a given sample matrix.

Method Blank:  An analyte-free matrix to which all reagents are added in the same volumes or proportions as used in sample 

processing.  The method blank should be carried through the complete sample preparation and analytical procedure.  The method 

blank is used to document contamination resulting from the analytical process.

Method Detection Limit (MDL):  The minimum concentration of a substance that can be measured and reported with 99% 

confidence that the analyte concentration is greater than zero and is determined from analysis of a sample in a given matrix type 

containing the analyte.

Reportable Detection Limit (RDL):  The lowest concentration that can be reliably achieved within specified limits of precision and 

accuracy during routine laboratory operating conditions. For many analytes the RDL analyte concentration is selected as the lowest 

non-zero standard in the calibration curve. While the RDL is approximately 5 to 10 times the MDL, the RDL for each sample takes 

into account the sample volume/weight, extract/digestate volume, cleanup procedures and, if applicable, dry weight correction. 

Sample RDLs are highly matrix-dependent.

Surrogate:   An organic compound which is similar to the target analyte(s) in chemical composition and behavior in the analytical 

process, but which is not normally found in environmental samples.  These compounds are spiked into all blanks, standards, and 

samples prior to analysis.  Percent recoveries are calculated for each surrogate.

Validated by:

Hanibal C. Tayeh, Ph.D.

Nicole Leja
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864 
MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET 

Complies with OSHA Hazard Communication Standard 29 CFR 1910.1200 

Dale of Prep: 2/1100 

.~ .. '·secTloN'f .. : ... 
....... , 

SUNNYSIDE CORPORATION 
225 CARPENTER AVENUE 
WHEELING, ILLINOIS 60090 
EMERGENCY TELEPHONE 

(847) 541-5700 
(800) 424-9300 

Product Class: 
Trade Name: 

Chlorinated Hydrocarbon 
TRICHLOROETHYLENE 
(Carbo-Sol) 

Product Appearance and Odor: Clear, colorless liquid with sweet odor. 

FOR INFORMATION: 

SUNNYSIDE CORPORATION 
CHEMTREC 

Manufacture~s Code: 
NPCAHMIS: 

(847) 541-5700 

864 
HEALTH: 2 
FIRE: 1 
REACTIVITY: 0 

. .. ::, 

INGREDIENT 

Trichloroethylene 

, ............ , .. , .. . 
Inhalation: 
Eye Contact 
Skin Contact 

Ingestion: 
NOTE TO PHYSICIAN: 

CAS # 

79-01-6 

OCCUPATIONAL EXPOSURE LIMITS 

ACGIH 
PERCENT TLV 

(fWA) 

50 PPM 

ACGIH 
TLV 
(STEL) 

100 PPM 

OSHA 
PEL 
(fWA) 

100 PPM 

OSHA 
PEL 
(STEL) 

200 PPM 

. ·,·····SECTION 3·.~ .. EMERGENCYANDFII~STAIIJ ;PRoGEDURES·: ,' •• " 

VAPOR PRESSURE 

73 MM Hg @250 C. 

Remove to fresh air. If breathing has stopped, administer artificial respiration. Get medical attention immediately. 
Flush eyes immediately with water for at least 15 minutes. Get medical attention. 
Remove contaminated clothing and shoes. Wash skin with soap and water. Wash contaminated clothing before 
reuse. Get medical attention if irritation persists. 
Do not induce vomiting. Contact physician or emergency medical facility immediately. 
Adrenalin should never be given to persons overexposed to Trichloroethylene. 

, 

I ' SECTION 4~ PHYSICACDATA ...... . .,., >' .. ' "". ".:' 

The following data represent approximate or typical values. They do not constitute product specifications. 

Boiling Range: 

Evaporation Rate: 
Weight Per Gallon: 

Solubility in Water: 

1880 (F)-I.B.P. 

Slower than ether 
12.11Ibs. 

1.11% (By Weight) 

Vapor Density: Heavier than air 

% Volatile By Volume: 100% 

..•... SECllON$· ... c FlREANDExP40SION DATA·; ..... ' ... , 

Flammability Classification: 

Flash Point 

Autoignition Temperature: 

Lower Explosive Limit 

Extinguishing Media: 

Unusual Fire and Explosion Hazards: 

Special Fire Fighting Procedures: 

Non-Flammable. 

None (Tag. Closed Cup) 

7700 F. 

8.0% 

Water fog, dry chemical, foam, carbon dioxide. Do not use direct water stream. It will spread fire. 

Concentrated vapors can be ignited by high intensity ignition source. Thermal decomposition generates toxic and 
irritating vapors. 

Firefighters should wear self-contained positive pressure breathing apparatus. Storage containers exposed to fire 
should be kept cool with a water spray, in order to prevent pressure build-up. 
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" .... 

I···.········· 

THRESHOLD LIMIT VALUE: 
EFFECTS OF OVEREXPOSURE 
Acute: 

Chronic: 

ROUTES OF EXPOSURE: 
Inhalation: 

Skin: 

Eyes: 

Ingestion: 

Medical Conditions Aggravated by Exposure: 

Carcinogenicity: 

Reproductive Toxicity: 

Note to Physician: 

Stability: 
Conditions to Avoid: 
Incompatibility (Matenals to Avoid): 
Hazardous Decomposition Products: 

Hazardous Polymenzation: 

I····· 

·:'1 

50 PPM 1WA-8 hour (ACGIH) 

Excessive inhalation may produce symptoms of central nervous system depression ranging from light-headedness 
to unconsciousness and death. Ingestion may produce gastrointestinal irritation with nausea, vomiting, stomach 
cramps and diarrhea. Exposure of eyes and skin may produce irritation. 

Can cause headache, mental confusion, depression, fatigue, loss of appetite, nausea, vomiting, cough,loss of sense 
of balance and vision disbJrbances. Chronic overexposure to Tnchloroethylene has caused toxic effects in the liver, 
lymphatic, kidney and cardiovascular system of laboratory animals. Humans exposed to Tnchloroethylene can 
become intolerant to Ethyl Alcohol, with small quantities causing inebnation and skin blotches. 

Major route of potential exposure. Depresses the central nervous system. Symptoms of overexposure 
include headache, nausea, vomiting, dizzlness, vertigo, fatigue, lightheadedness and coughing. 

Absorption of liquid through intact skin is a possible but unlikely route of significant exposure. Prolonged or repeated 
contact may cause irritation, defatting of skin, and demnatitis. 

Liquid may cause pain, and slight temporary injury to eyes. Vapors can irritate eyes. 

Unlikely route of exposure. Single dose tOXicity low 10 moderate. If vomiting occurs, Tnchloroethylene can be 
aspirated into lungs, which can cause chemical pneumonia and systemic effects. 

Acute and chronic liver and kidney disease, rhythm disorders of the heart, neuntis and other nervous system 
disorders. 

The Intemational Agency for Research on Cancer (IARC) has concluded that there is sufficient evidence for the 
carcinogenicity of Tnchloroethylene to expenmental animals, and limited evidence for the carcinogenicity of 
Tnchloroethylene to humans, resulting in a classification in Group 2A as a substance probably carcinogenic to 
humans. The ACGIH has classified Tnchloroethylene in category A5 as an agent not suspected as a human 
carcinogen. Tnchloroethylene is listed on the IARC carCinogen lis~ but not by OSHA or NTP. 

Reproductive toxicity tests have been conducted to evaluate the adverse potential effects Tnchloroethylene may 
have on reproduction and offspnng of laboratory animals. Results indicate that Tnchloroethylene does not cause 
birth defects in mice, rats or rabbils. 

Adrenalin should never be given to persons overexposed to Tnchloroethylene. 

SECTl()~T~ REACTlVIlYDATA 

Stable under nomnal conditions. 
Hea~ open flame or electrtcal arcs. 
Avoid contacting this product with pure oxygen or alkali metals. 

••• m '1 
... 

At high temperatures this product decomposes to give off hydrogen chlonde vapor and small quantities of other toxic 
and irritating vapors. 
Not known to occur. 

. .................... , 

Steps to be taken in case matenal is spmed or released: Remove ignition sources, evacuate area, avoid breathing vapor or contact with liquid. Recover free 
liquid or stop leak if possible. Dike large spills and use absorbent matenal for small spills. Keep spilled matenal out of sewers, ditches and bodies of water. Avoid 
contaminating ground and surface waters. 

Waste disposal method: Send to a licensed reclaimer or incinerator. Dispose of in accordance with local, state and federal regulations. 

Respiratory Protection: 

Ventilation: 

Protective Gloves: 

Eye Protection: 

Other Protective Equipment 

':SECTlQN9--SAFEHANDLlNGAND USE INFORMATION·· . ....... , 

Not required under nomnal use. Use a NIOSH/MSHA approved respirator where mi~ spray or vapor is generated 
and exceeds TLV. 

Do not use in closed or confined space. Open doors and/or windows. Use ventilation to maintain exposure levels 
below 50 PPM C,fWA). 

Wear solvent-resistant gloves such as V~on, Polyvinyl Alcohol or Polyfluonnated Polyethylene. 

Chemical goggles and/or face shield should be wom where splashing is possible. Contact lenses should not be 
wom. 

Impervious clothing or boots, if needed. Wash contaminated clothing before reuse. 
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Dept of Labor Storage CategOly: 
Hygienic Practices: 

Additional Precautions: 

Empty Container Warning: 

'::>: ;,":"., 

Non-flammable. 
Avoid contact with skin and avoid breathing vapors. Do not eat drink or smoke in work areas. Wash hands prior to 
eating, drinking or using rest room. 

Do not store where Zinc or Aluminum are used. 

"Empty" containers retain residue (liquid and/or vapor) and can be dangerous. Do not pressurize, cut weld, braze, 
solder, drill, grind or expose such containers to heat flame, sparks or other sources of ignition. They may explode 
and cause injury or death. Do not attempt to dean since residue is difficult to remove. "Empty" drums should be 
completely drained, property bunged and prompHy returned to supplier or disposed of in an environmentally safe 
manner and in accordance with governmental regulations. 

This product contains the following toxic chemical(s) which are subject to the reporting requirements of Section 313 of Tille III of the Superfund Amendments and 
Reauthorization Act of 1 986 and 40 CFR Part 372: 

TOXIC CHEMICAL 

Trichloroethylene 

SARA Title III Hazard Categories: 

Common Names: 

California Proposition 65: 

CAS # 

79-01-6 

Immediate (Acute) Health, Delayed 
(Chronic) Health 

Ethylene Trichloride 
Trichloroethylene 

The State of California has listed 
Trichloroethylene under Proposition 65 as a 
chemical known to the state to cause 
cancer. 

TRANSPORTATION (U.S. D.O.T.land transportation in packages of 119 gallons or less) 

U.S. D.O.T. Proper Shipping Name: 

U.S. D.O.T. Hazard Class & Packing Group: 

U.S. D.O.T.ldentification Number: 

U.S. D.O.T. Hazardous Substance: 

Trichloroethylene 

6.1, PG III 

UN 1710 

Trichloroethylene RQ 100 Ibs. 

Refer to 49 CFR for additional information. Exceptions or exemptions may exist for smaller quantities. 

APPROXIMATE 
%BYWEIGHT 

100.00% 
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sunnyside 
This page answers some of 
most commonly asked ~ 
questions regarding Sunny . e 
products. 

Since 1893 Quality has been our Philosophy! 
,-._ ........ _ ... __ ._.-_ .... _-_ .. _-- i"'''''''''''','1 

Frequently Asked Questions 
Where can I buy Carbo-Sol? 

S h' '''!lg,'' earc . :'::"",!!!!!m. 

Carbo-Sol was discontinued in January, 2006 because of changes in air pollution 
regulations in California and other states. Sunnyside Mineral Spirits, Naphtha or other 
products may be used for many applications where Carbo-Sol was used. Carefully read 
and follow all warnings and directions on product labels. 

How is Muriatic Acid used to adjust pH of swimming pool water? 
Muriatic Acid should be added gradually to lower pH. The amount added depends on 
pool water capacity and starting pH. Always re-test pH before allowing swimmers to 
enter pool. Carefully read and follow all label warnings and directions. 

How can Muriatic Acid be used to etch a concrete basement floor? 
Usually basements cannot be properly ventilated to allow use of Muriatic Acid. Muriatic 
Acid and its vapors are very corrosive and can damage metal surfaces including heating 
and cooling systems. Muriatic Acid is also hazardous to people and it must be thoroughly 
rinsed after use. There are buffered or inhibited acids that are safer for indoor use. 

What is the purity of Sunnyside Acetone? 
Sunnyside Acetone has a minimum purity of 99.5%, as supplied in original container. 

Is Sunnyside Paint Thinner 100% Mineral Spirits? 
Sunnyside Paint Thinner contains only Mineral Spirits. 

Can Muriatic Acid be used to remove acrylic sealers from cement patios? 
Muriatic Acid is not usually effective as a remover for acrylic sealers, or as a paint 
remover. Whenever possible, sealer manufacturer should be contacted for a solvent 
recommendation. Sunnyside Xylol often works for removal of acrylic sealers. 

What is the difference between Boiled and Raw Linseed Oil? 
Boiled Linseed Oil contains metallic driers that accelerate its drying. Boiled Linseed Oil, if 
applied according to label directions, dries in approximately 24 hours, Raw Linseed Oil 
dries in 3-4 days. Neither product should be applied to food treatment surfaces, such as 
cutting boards. 

Can Sunnyside Turpentine and Boiled Linseed Oil be used as artist's supplies? 
None of Sunnyside's products have been certified by the Consumer Product Safety 
Commission as artist's materials. 

Can I use Acetone or Lacquer Thinner to remove floor adhesive? 
No. These products are extremely flammable, and could easily result in a catastrophic 
flash fire if used for adhesive removal. A better choice is a non flammable product, such 
as Sunnyside Adhesive Remover. Carefully read and follow all label warnings and 
directions. 

Can I use Muriatic Acid as a drain cleaner? 
No. Muriatic Acid may damage plumbing systems, and it should not be used as a drain 
cleaner. Only products labeled as drain cleaners should be used for this purpose. 

Can boiled linseed oil be used to treat a pressure-treated wood deck? 
Yes, boiled linseed oil can be used to add "life" to pressure-treated wood. However, it is 
not a long term outdoor wood treatment. A better choice for water repellency is 
Sunnyside Clear Wood Protectant or Water Proofer. 

What product should I use to clean bare metal surfaces prior to painting? 
Sunnyside Acetone will leave a residue free surface in preparation for painting. Carefully 
read and follow all label warnings and directions. 

Can Sunnyside Paint Thinner be used for cleaning paint brushes used with latex 
paint? 

httn o 
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No, Sunnyside Paint Thinner is used only with oil-based paints. Thins-It, part 2 of 
Sunnyside's 3-part system for use with water based coatings, is recommended. 

How do I clean mortar off a new brick wall? 
Use a dilute solution of muriatic acid, apply with a soft bristle plastic or rubber brush. 
Allow a few minutes for acid mixture to work, and then flush with running water. Muriatic 
Acid is corrosive, follow all label directions and warnings. 

What product should I use for thinning an oil-based porch and deck enamel? 
Sunnyside Xylol is commonly used for thinning this type of paint. Always consult and 
follow the paint manufacturer's directions before thinning. 

Will linseed oil preserve my outdoor wood furniture? 
Linseed Oil (Boiled or Raw) is not a wood preservative, but it will help maintain wood's 
natural appearance and give some protection from water damage. Outdoor applications 
should usually be repeated on a yearly basis. 

Can Mineral Spirits be used to remove grease or wax build-up on wood surfaces? 
Yes, Sunnyside Mineral Spirits will work well for this purpose. Carefully read and follow 
all label warnings and directions. 

What can I use to reduce the stickiness of Linseed Oil if I accidentally over apply 
it? 
Wipe the surface with Sunnyside Mineral Spirits or Paint Thinner. Rags should be 
disposed of as described on Sunnyside Linseed Oil label; they may be a spontaneous 
combustion hazard. 

What are petroleum distillates? 
Petroleum distillates are the fuels and solvents that are produced from the distillation of 
petroleum. Mineral spirits, naphtha, kerosene and gasoline are examples of petroleum 
distillates. 

What can be used to remove heel and scuff marks from laminated or sheet goods 
flooring? 
Sunnyside Mineral Spirits will work well for this purpose. Provide cross ventilation and 
follow all label warnings. 

Sunnyside Corporation - 225 Carpenter Ave Wheeling, IL 60090 - (847) 541-5700 
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